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BRITISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

BRITISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

BEFORDSHIRE, Leighton Buzzard, Leighton Buzzard Bank, Five Pounds, 9 June 1882, no. 63315, for Bassett,
Son & Harris (Outing 1176b). ‘Cancelled’ written over signatures and across note, a few pinholes, otherwise good
very fine to extremely fine £200-250

1

BERKSHIRE, Windsor, Windsor Bank, Two Pounds, 18—, unissued, for Coombs, Brown, Coombs & Co (Outing
2376f). Very fine to good very fine £120-150

2

BERKSHIRE, Windsor, Windsor & Eton Bank, Ten Pounds, 180–, unissued, for Coombs, Brown, Coombs & Co
(Outing 2376k). Good very fine £150-200

3

CAMBRIDGESHIRE, Wisbech, Wisbech & Lincolnshire Bank, Five Pounds, X 7716, Ten Pounds, N 8819, both 1
November 1894, for Gurney, Birkbeck, Barclay & Buxton (Outing 2382y, 2382aa) [2]. Cut-cancelled through
signature areas, otherwise about uncirculated £80-100

4
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BRITISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

CAMBRIDGESHIRE, Wisbech, Wisbech & Lincolnshire Bank, Twenty Pounds, 18 September 1883, P 2367
(Outing 2382u). Stamped CANCELLED and cut-cancelled through signature, pinholes, otherwise good fine to very fine

£120-150

5

CHESHIRE, Macclesfield, Macclesfield Bank, One Pound, 14 March 1815, no. 624, for Thomas Critchley and
Robert Turner, signed by Robert Turner (Outing 1318b).  Pinholes, otherwise good fine £150-200

6

CORNWALL, Falmouth, Falmouth [Bank], One Guinea, 180–, proof on paper, no partnership details (cf. Outing
773). A 10mm tear in bottom edge, otherwise very fine to good very fine £150-200
7
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BRITISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

CORNWALL, Liskeard, East Cornwall Bank, Five Pounds, 1888, specimen on paper, for Robins, Foster, Goode &
Bolithos, perforated SPECIMEN C SKIPPER & EAST at bottom right (Outing 1195c). Clipped top left corner tip, otherwise
good extremely fine £150-200

8

CORNWALL, Redruth, West Cornwall Bank, One Pound, 18—, unissued, for Pryce & Co, printed by Silvester, 27
Strand (Outing 1772a). Extremely fine £150-200

9

CUMBERLAND,Workington, Workington Bank, One Guinea, 3 June 1809, no. 196/52, for Wood, Smiths, Stein
& Co (Farthing 21.82; Outing 2428a). Worn bottom edge and a couple of light stains, otherwise good fine £120-150

10
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BRITISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

DERBYSHIRE, Buxton, Buxton & High Peak Bank, Two Pounds, 18—, unissued, for G. Goodwin, G.T. Goodwin &
Co (Outing 388c). Extremely fine £200-250

11

DERBYSHIRE, Derby, Derby Bank, One Pound, 22 May 1812, no. 1797, for Bellairs, Sons & Co, signed by J.
Bellairs (Outing 673d). Bankruptcy stamp on back, otherwise good very fine and crisp £60-80

12

DERBYSHIRE, Derby, Derby & Derbyshire Banking Co, Fifty Pounds, 18—, unissued, C 700 (Outing 675u). Right
edge tight to print and worn, a few tiny splits and holes on crease lines, otherwise good fine to very fine, clean

£150-200

13

DEVON, Exeter, Devonshire Bank, Five Pounds, 14 August 1818, no. 698, for Williams, Cann, Searle & Co, signed
by John Searle (Outing 765b). Trimmed left edge and pinholes, otherwise fine £90-120

14

DEVON, Kingsbridge, Kingsbridge Bank, Five Pounds, 1 January 1825, no. 1162, for John Square, Walter
Prideaux Jnr. & Walter Weare Prideaux, signed by Walter Prideaux Jnr. (Outing 1068d). Very fine to good very fine

£150-200

15
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BRITISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

DEVON, Teignmouth, South Devon Bank, Five Pounds, 1 November 1837, no. 4301, for Langmead, Jordan & Co,
signed by William Langmead (Outing 2139d). Pinholes, otherwise very good to fine £150-200

16

DORSET, Bridport, Dorsetshire General Bank, Two Pounds, 180–, unissued, for William Fowler, William Good &
Co (Outing 290c). Good extremely fine £120-150

17

DORSET, Dorchester, Dorchester Bank, One Pound, 18—, unissued, for Robert Pattison (Outing 705b). About
uncirculated £120-150

18

Co DURHAM,Darlington, Darlington Bank, Five Pounds, 24 November 1893, G/Q 514,Durham, Durham Bank,
Five Pounds, 16 June 1891, C/W 251, Stockton-on-Tees, Stockton-on-Tees Bank, Five Pounds, 14 May 1892, A/G
0605, all for Jonathan Backhouse & Co (Outing 629r, 722g, 2050c) [3]. Signatures cut-cancelled and second
missing top left corner tip, otherwise good fine and better £60-80

19

Co DURHAM, Durham, Durham Bank, One Pound, 18—, unissued, for Jonathan Backhouse & Co (Outing 722d).
About uncirculated £80-100

20
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BRITISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

Co DURHAM, Sunderland, Sunderland & Wearmouth Bank, One Pound, 1 March 1813, no. 5951, for John &
Thomas Cooke & Co, signed by John Cooke (Outing 2104c). Pinholes, otherwise very good to fine £90-120

21

ESSEX, Romford, Romford Agricultural Bank, One Pound, 23 March 1825, no. 25568, for Joyner, Surridge &
Joyner, signed by R. Surridge (Outing 1823a). Signature and numbers on front, a few pinholes, otherwise good fine

£150-200

22

GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Gloucester, Gloucester Old Bank, One Guinea, 4 February 1814, no. 220, for Charles
Evans & James Jelf, signed by James Jelf (Outing 822f). Irregular top edge and a few short splits in body,
otherwise very good £60-80

23

GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Tewkesbury, Tewkesbury and Evesham Bank, Five Pounds, 7 September 1833, no. 1536,
for Nathaniel Hartland, John Allis Hartland and Nathaniel Hartland Jnr., signed by Nathaniel Hartland Jnr. (Outing
747a). A couple of numbers on front and pinholes, otherwise good fine £200-250

24

HAMPSHIRE, Portsmouth, Portsmouth, Portsea and Hampshire Bank, One Pound, 6 October 1818, no. 2473, for
Godwin, Minchin & Carter, signed by William Carter (Outing 1742e). Dividend stamps on front and bankruptcy
stamp on back, a few pinholes, otherwise extremely fine £150-200

25
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BRITISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

HAMPSHIRE, Portsmouth, Portsmouth, Portsea and Hampshire Bank, Five Pounds, 15 September 1818, no.
9188, for Godwin, Minchin & Carter, signed by William Carter (Outing 1742f). Dividend stamps on front and
bankruptcy stamp on back, a tiny piece out of top edge, otherwise good very fine £150-200

26

HEREFORDSHIRE, Leominster, Leominster Bank, One Pound, 6 January 1825, no. 6701, for Coleman, Morris
& Sons (Outing 1177b). Dividend stamp on front and bankruptcy stamp on back, otherwise fine £120-150

27

HERTFORDSHIRE, Royston, Royston Bank, Five Pounds, 26 October 1853, no. 15576, for John George
Fordham, Henry Fordham and Frederick Nash Fordham (Outing 1835d). Signature cut-cancelled and a couple of
pinholes, otherwise about extremely fine £200-250

28
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BRITISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

KENT, Margate, Margate Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, unissued, for Cobb & Co (Outing 1389c). Nick in left edge,
otherwise extremely fine £150-200

29

KENT, Sittingbourne, Sittingbourne Bank, One Pound, 12 May 1824, no. 795, for Loud, Burgess & Co, signed by
Thomas Burgess (Outing 1969a). Good very fine £150-200

30

LANCASHIRE, Burnley, Craven Bank, Ten Pounds, 18—, unissued, for Self and Other Partners (Outing 366a).
About uncirculated £80-100

31

LANCASHIRE, Liverpool, Liverpool Bank, One Guinea, 22 February 1801, no. 4114, for Sir Michael Cromie Bt,
Pownoll & Hardman, with ‘& Co’ crossed through (Outing 1209a). A few tiny holes mostly at bottom right,
otherwise good fine to very fine £120-150

32

LINCOLNSHIRE, Gainsborough, Gainsborough Bank, One Guinea, 26 March 1802, no. 14107, for William
Hornby & Joseph Esdaile, signed by Joseph Esdaile (Outing 811a). Bankruptcy stamp on back and pinholes,
otherwise fine £60-80

33

LINCOLNSHIRE, Stamford, Stamford Bank, One Pound, 25 November 1813, no. 18947, for A.W. Bellairs & Son
(Outing 2030a). Bankruptcy stamp on back, otherwise about very fine £60-80

34
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BRITISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

LINCOLNSHIRE, Stamford, Stamford, Spalding & Boston Banking Co Ltd, Ten Pounds, 2 June 1892, E 6507
(Outing 2036g). Ink-cancelled, pinholes, very fine; with small note pinned at top ‘Paid 27 Mar. 1913’ £90-120

35

NORFOLK, Swaffham, Norfolk & Norwich Joint Stock Banking Co, Five Pounds, 183–, unissued, signed by
George Morse and printed by Perkins & Heath (Outing 2112b). Small mount marks on back, otherwise good
extremely fine £150-200

36

NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, Wellingborough, Wellingborough Bank, One Pound, 30 May 1825, no. 337, for
Morton, Rodick, Morton & Rodick, signed by Charles Morton (Outing 2294e). Bankruptcy stamp on back and a
short tear in top margin not affecting printed area, otherwise good very fine £150-200

37

NORTHUMBERLAND, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Northumberland Bank, One Pound, 1 January 1821, A 4446, for
Sir Francis Blake Bt, John Reed, Reeds & Co, signed by John Reed (Outing 1508g). Pinholes and toned, otherwise
good fine £200-250

38
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BRITISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

NORTHUMBERLAND, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Newcastle-upon-Tyne Joint Stock Banking Co, Five Pounds (2),
both 1 December 1836, nos. 3704, 4325, both stamped CANCELLED (Outing 1515b) [2]. First very good and with splits,
second fine £60-80

39

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, Nottingham, Nottingham [Bank], One Pound, 18—, unissued, for William Nunn & Co
(Outing 1616a). Nick in bottom edge, otherwise very fine to good very fine £120-150

40

OXFORDSHIRE, Chipping Norton, Chipping Norton Bank, Five Pounds, 30 May 1816, no. 4365, for Corgan,
Paget & Mathews, signed by Michael Corgan (Outing 543b). A few pinholes, otherwise good very fine £200-250

41

SHROPSHIRE, Bridgnorth, Bridgnorth Bank, Two Pounds, 22 November 1813, W 2562, for Macmichael, Gitton
& Co, signed by John Macmichael (Outing 277b). Dividend stamps on front and bankruptcy stamp on back, a few
pinholes, otherwise good fine to very fine £150-200

42
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BRITISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

SHROPSHIRE, Ludlow, Ludlow Bank, Five Pounds, 182–, unissued, for Prodgers & Co (Outing 1293j). Toned top
left corner tip and a few pinholes, otherwise good very fine to extremely fine £150-200

43

SHROPSHIRE, Market Drayton, Shrewsbury & Market Drayton Bank, Five Pounds, 1 October 1844, no. 1249,
for Adams, Adams, Warren & Co, signed by Charles Adams (Outing 1964b). Hole-cancelled, split and rejoined at
centre, trimmed and pinholes, otherwise good fine £90-120

44

SHROPSHIRE, Shrewsbury, Shrewsbury & Welshpool Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, no. 8060, unissued, for Beck,
Beck & Phillips (Outing 1958l). About uncirculated £90-120

45

SOMERSET, Bristol, Bristol City Bank, One Pound, 18—, unissued, for James Ireland, Henry Bengough, Joseph
Haythorne, Mathew Wright and William Gore (Outing 316c). Worn edges with nicks and some tears, a long tear
from top of centre crease to just below centre, otherwise very good £90-120

46

SOMERSET, Glastonbury, Glastonbury & Shepton Mallet Bank, Five Pounds, 9 March 1833, no. 2065, for John
Fry Reeves & Thomas Porch Porch, signed by Thomas Porch Porch (Outing 818g). Ink-cancelled, trimmed, nicks in
left edge and a short tear in top edge, otherwise very good £90-120

47

SOMERSET, Taunton, Taunton Bank, One Pound, 8 April 1813, no. 810, for Mathew Brickdale and John
Brickdale (Outing 2133d); together with other notes (3), for Dartmouth, Bristol and Wimborne, latter two modern
copies [4]. First good to very good, others in varied state £80-100

48

SOMERSET, Yeovil, Yeovil & Wincanton Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, unissued, for Henry Whitmarsh and W.
Lambert White (Outing 2444d). Good extremely fine £90-120

49

SURREY, Farnham, Farnham Bank, Five Pounds, 7 July 1884, no. 18785, for James Knight & Sons, signed by
James Knight (Outing 784e). Cancelled with small punch-holes at bottom right, company stamp and numbers on
front, pinholes, otherwise very fine to good very fine £90-120

50

SURREY, Farnham, Farnham Bank, Ten Pounds, 27 October 1880, no. 9645, for James Knight & Sons, signed by
James Knight (cf. Outing 784). Cancelled with small punch-holes at bottom right, pinholes, otherwise very fine

£150-200

51
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SUSSEX, Bognor Regis, Bognor Bank, Ten Pounds, 182–, unissued, for George Isaac Call, signed by G.I. Call
(Outing 214f). Good very fine £200-250

52

SUSSEX, Chichester, Chichester Old Bank, Five Pounds, 11 January 1839, no. 1870, for William Ridge, Charles
Ridge & William Newland, signed by Charles Ridge (Outing 531d). Cancelled with two punch-holes, bankruptcy
stamp on back and a few pinholes, otherwise good fine £150-200

53

SUSSEX, Horsham, Horsham Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, unissued, for Charles Grinsted and John Lanham (Outing
984c). Light foxing at bottom left corner and top right edge, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

54
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WARWICKSHIRE, Leamington Spa, Leamington Priors & Warwickshire Banking Co Ltd, Fifty Pounds,
unissued, 18—, no. 2206 (Outing 1120i). Very fine to good very fine £250-300

55

WARWICKSHIRE, Leamington Spa, Warwick & Warwickshire Bank, Five Pounds, 1 June 1887, L 27883, for
Greenway, Smith & Greenways, signed by Kelynge Greenway (Outing 1121a). Bankruptcy stamp at lower right,
otherwise good very fine £90-120

56

WARWICKSHIRE, Stratford-upon-Avon, Stratford-upon-Avon Old Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, unissued, A
17069 (Outing 2084b). Good very fine £150-200

57

WESTMORELAND, Kendal, Kendal Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, unissued, for Wakefield, Crewdson & Co (Outing
1062c). Good extremely fine £120-150

58

www.dnw.co.ukALL lots are illustrated on our website



BRITISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

WILTSHIRE, Bradford-on-Avon, One Pound, 180–, unissued, for Divett, Price, Jackson & Co, printed by
Silvester, 27 Strand (Outing 237a). Damage to paper and a few small holes at lower centre, otherwise good very
fine £120-150

59

YORKSHIRE, Bradford, Bradford Old Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, unissued, for Henry Harris, Alfred Harris and
Alfred Harris Junr. & Co, printed by Perkins & Heath (Outing 244i). Good extremely fine £200-250

60

YORKSHIRE, Huddersfield, Huddersfield Commercial Bank, One Guinea, 4 June 1811, no. 254, for Benjamin &
Joshua Ingham & Co, signed by Benjamin Ingham (Outing 1004a). Bankruptcy stamp on back and a few pinholes,
otherwise good fine to very fine £80-100

61

YORKSHIRE, Leeds, Leeds Bank, Five Pounds, 180–, unissued, for John Rainforth Bywater, Edward
Charlesworth & Co (Outing 1133a). Good extremely fine £120-150

62

YORKSHIRE, Richmond, Swaledale & Wensleydale Banking Co, Ten Pounds, 186–, unissued payment order,
stamped CANCELLED on back (cf. Outing 1786). About uncirculated £60-80

63
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A notation on the back, confirming payment for this note in 1848 after being ‘found in her husband’s drawer’, is signed by John
Carr

YORKSHIRE, Skipton, Skipton Bank, One Pound, 11 May 1822, no. 546, for Chippindale, Netherwood & Carr,
signed by John Carr (Outing 1970, not listed as an issued note). Very fine to good very fine, rare £300-350

64

YORKSHIRE, Whitby, Whitby Bank, One Guinea, 10 December 1800, no. 876, for Pease, Richardson, Pease &
Green (Outing 2342c). Signature cut-cancelled, pinholes and a few nicks in top edge, otherwise good fine £120-150

65

YORKSHIRE, York, York City & County Banking Co, Five Pounds, 18—, unissued, D 2695 (Outing 2456d).
Extremely fine £150-200

66

YORKSHIRE, York, York Union Banking Co Ltd, Five Pounds, 7 March 1901, C 1881 (Outing 2547h/i). Ink-
cancelled and signature cut-cancelled, a few pinholes, otherwise about extremely fine £150-200

67

CARDIGANSHIRE, Cardigan, Cardigan [Bank], One Guinea, 18—, unissued, no partnership details (Outing
427b). Extremely fine £80-100

68
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GLAMORGANSHIRE, Swansea, Swansea Old Bank, Ten Shillings, 18—, unissued, for Joseph GibbIns & Robert
Eaton (Outing 2121b). Good extremely fine £150-200

69

MONMOUTHSHIRE, Newport, Newport Old Bank, Five Pounds, 1 May 1845, A 6576, for William Williams &
Sons, signed by William Williams (Outing 1544a). Bankruptcy stamp on back, pinholes and a tiny split on right
side, otherwise fine £120-150

70

PEMBROKESHIRE,Milford Haven, Milford & Pembrokeshire Bank, One Guinea, 30 August 1809, no. 4786, for
Charles Philipps, Thomas Philipps & Co, signed by Charles Philipps (Outing 1431). Bankruptcy details on back,
trimmed left edge and pinholes, otherwise good fine to very fine £90-120

71

PEMBROKESHIRE, Narberth, Pembrokeshire Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, unissued, no. 1453, for John Walters
and William Walters, signed by William Walters (Outing 1479b). Extremely fine £90-120

72

RADNORSHIRE, Rhayader, Rhayader Bank, One Pound, 11 May 1811, no. 545, for Thomas Hampton and
Edward Hooper, signed by Thomas Hampton (Outing 1782a). A few pinholes, otherwise very fine £120-150

73
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CHESHIRE, Macclesfield, Macclesfield Bank, One Pound, 16 May 1815, no. 347, for Thomas Critchley and Robert
Turner, signed by Robert Turner (Outing 1318b). A few spots, otherwise good fine £150-200

74

SHROPSHIRE, Shrewsbury, Shrewsbury & Welshpool Bank, Five Pounds, 18–, no. 8066, unissued, for Beck,
Beck & Phillips (Outing 1958l). About uncirculated £90-120

75

SHROPSHIRE, Shrewsbury, Salop & North Wales Bank, Five Pounds, 12 October 1830, no. 240, for Price, Jones
& Edwards, bankruptcy stamp on front (Outing 1962b). Bankruptcy stamp on front, pinholes and a tiny hole on left
side, otherwise very fine £90-120

76

BRECKNOCKSHIRE, Brecon, National Provincial Bank of Brecknock, Five Pounds, 183–, proof on card (Outing,
location not recorded). Notations on front, strong toning and mount marks on back, otherwise good very fine

£150-200

77

BRECKNOCKSHIRE, Porthmawr, Crickhowell, One Guinea, 20 February 1821, no. 143, for Fred. Fredericks,
signed by him (Outing 618a). Pinholes and a few tiny splits, otherwise very good £80-100

78

CAMARTHENSHIRE, Carmarthen, One Pound, 18—, unissued, printed by Hobday & Co, Birmingham, no title
partnership details (Outing –). Extremely fine £90-120

79

CAMARTHENSHIRE, Carmarthen, Carmarthen Bank, Five Pounds, 24 September 1827, no. 5, for Waters,
Waters & Jones, signed Dd. Jones (Outing 459, partnership not recorded). Bankruptcy and dividend stamps on
front, pinholes and two horizontal tears in top edge, otherwise very good £80-100

80
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FLINTSHIRE, Mold, Mold Bank, One Pound, 18—, proof on paper, for Samuel & James Knight (Outing 1446b).
Damage on three corner tips and light foxing, otherwise good extremely fine £120-150

81

GLAMORGANSHIRE, Cardiff, Cardiff Bank, Five Pounds, 2 April 1821, no. 192, for Wood, Wood & Co, signed by
John Wood, dividend stamp on front (Outing 418f). Dividend stamp on front, trimmed and pinholes, otherwise fine

£120-150

82

MONMOUTHSHIRE, Abergavenny, Gloucestershire Banking Co Ltd, Ten Pounds, 20 November 1882, A 178,
six small punch-holes, stamped CANCELLED twice (Outing 9d). A few notations and stamps, pinholes, otherwise about
very fine, scarce £350-400

83

PEMBROKESHIRE, Haverfordwest, Pembrokeshire Bank, Five Pounds, 11 May 1867, C 1910, for John Walters
& William Walters, signed by William Walters (Outing 915c). Signature cut-cancelled, pinholes, otherwise fine

£90-120

84

PEMBROKESHIRE, Narberth, Pembrokeshire Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, unissued, no. 1498, for John Walters &
William Walters, signed by William Walters (Outing 1479b). Extremely fine £90-120

85
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Treasury

J. Bradbury, One Pound, August 1914, C 737704 (Dugg. T1). Light toning, otherwise very fine to good very fine
£800-1,000

86

J. Bradbury, One Pound, August 1914, L/17 25630 (Dugg. T4-2). Sideways watermark including ‘posta’, pinholes
and a number stamped on the back, otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine £1,000-1,200

87

J. Bradbury, One Pound, August 1914, D/10 018514 (Dugg. T5-3a). Extremely fine £1,200-1,50088
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J. Bradbury, Ten Shillings, August 1914, S/23 019880 (Dugg. T8). Very fine £400-50089

J. Bradbury, Ten Shillings, August 1914, A/3 683337 (Dugg. T9). ‘POS’ in watermark, good very fine to extremely
fine £400-500

90

J. Bradbury, Ten Shillings, 1914-16, F1/55 06926 (Dugg. T12-2). Pinholes on left side, otherwise good very fine to
extremely fine £200-250

91
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J. Bradbury, Ten Shillings, 1914-16, B2/87 28131 (Dugg. T12-3). Good extremely fine £500-60092

J. Bradbury, Ten Shillings, 1915, Z/13 024729, overprinted for the Dardanelles campaign (Dugg. T15). Lower edge
trimmed and lightly pressed, otherwise very fine to good very fine £500-600

93

J. Bradbury, One Pound, 1917-19, A/9 967795 (Dugg. T16). Good very fine £120-15094

J. Bradbury, One Pound, 1917-19, D/57 271064 (Dugg. T16). Very fine to good very fine £90-12095
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J. Bradbury, One Pound, 1917-19, G/68 172341 (Dugg. T16). Good very fine to extremely fine £150-20096

J. Bradbury, Ten Shillings, 1918, A/12 464337 (Dugg. T17). Good very fine to extremely fine £350-40097

J. Bradbury, Ten Shillings, 1918-19, B/63 048454 (Dugg. T19). Very fine, scarce red dot variety £1,200-1,50098
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J. Bradbury, Ten Shillings, 1918-19, C/4 106378 (Dugg. T20). Good very fine £300-35099

N.F. Warren Fisher, One Pound, 1919-23, R/5 897161 (Dugg. T24). Good very fine to extremely fine £90-120100

N.F. Warren Fisher, Ten Shillings, 1922-7, S/1 632269 (Dugg. T30). Very fine £90-120101

N.F. Warren Fisher, Ten Shillings, 1922, J/31 987007, stamped CANCELLED (Dugg. T30c). Extremely fine, scarce
£800-1,000

102
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This is only the third Treasury note for £1m to become available to commerce. Two earlier examples, accounting for monies
received through the Marshall Aid plan after World War II, have previously been sold by auction

Treasury Bill, One Million Pounds, 8 September 2003, R 016492, on fully watermarked paper, signature of
Andrew Turnbull, Secretary to the Treasury, stamped CANCELLED at lower left, small number stamped on back, 228 x
152mm. About uncirculated to uncirculated, extremely rare £5,000-10,000

103

Bank of England

J.G. Nairne, Five Pounds, 3 January 1914, 40/B 66879 (Dugg. B208b). Good very fine £400-500104
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J.G. Nairne, Five Pounds, 19 October 1915, 7/D 65714 (Dugg. B208b). A 30mm vertical tear near right edge,
otherwise very fine to good very fine £250-300

105

J.G. Nairne, Five Pounds, 9 March 1917, Leeds, 10/U 96694 (Dugg. B208bd). Pressed and numbers at bottom,
otherwise fine, scarce £600-800

106

E.M. Harvey, Five Pounds, 23 December 1918, 81/U 95994, Leeds (Dugg. B209ad). Faint trace of number at
bottom left, otherwise good very fine £600-700

107
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E.M. Harvey, Ten Pounds, 13 August 1919, 68/K 73273 (Dugg. B209b). Good very fine £400-500108

C.P. Mahon, Ten Shillings, 1928-9, X87 719417 (Dugg. B210). Good extremely fine £120-150109

C.P. Mahon, One Pound, 1928-9, F97 225455 (Dugg. B212). Good extremely fine £90-120110

B.G. Catterns, Ten Shillings, 1929-34, V82 730679 (Dugg. B223). Very fine to good very fine £90-120111

K.O. Peppiatt, Fifty Pounds, 15 April 1935, 53/N 03060 (Dugg. B244). Extremely fine to good extremely fine
£800-1,000

112
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K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, 1948-9, S01S 490137 replacement (Dugg. B261). Very lightly pressed, otherwise
extremely fine, scarce £500-600

113

K.O. Peppiatt, Five Pounds, 17 March 1947, L67 057415 (Dugg. B264). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated
£150-200

114

P.S. Beale, One Pound, 1949-55, S10S 259135 replacement (Dugg. B269). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very
fine £120-150

115

www.dnw.co.ukALL lots are illustrated on our website



BRITISH PAPER MONEY

P.S. Beale, Five Pounds, 18 January 1950, P51 043247 (Dugg. B270). Extremely fine to good extremely fine
£120-150

116

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings, 1955-60, 52A 432292 replacement (Dugg. B272). Good extremely fine £90-120117

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings, 1961-2, A01 517766 (Dugg. B286). Extremely fine £120-150118

J.Q. Hollom, Five Pounds, 1963, A01 133326 (Dugg. B297). Extremely fine £90-120119

J.Q. Hollom, Five Pounds, 1963-6, M04 460450 replacement (Dugg. B298). Good extremely fine £200-250120

J.S. Fforde, One Pound, 1967-70, B08Z 538502 (Dugg. B301). About extremely fine; with manuscript signature of
Chief Cashier at upper left side £80-100

121
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J.S. Fforde, One Pound, 1967-70, T03M 284458 replacement (Dugg. B306). About uncirculated £200-250122

J.S. Fforde, One Pound, 1967-70, T29M 093563 replacement (Dugg. B306). Good extremely fine to about
uncirculated £150-200

123

J.S. Fforde, One Pound, 1967-70, N14M 349272 replacement (Dugg. B308). Extremely fine £120-150124

J.S. Fforde, Five Pounds, 1967-70, M18 230499 replacement (Dugg. B313). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very
fine £150-200

125

J.S. Fforde, Five Pounds, 1967-70, 01M 064868 replacement (Dugg. B315). Good very fine to extremely fine
£200-250

126

J.S. Fforde, Twenty Pounds, 1970, A01 402462 (Dugg. B318). Good very fine £150-200127
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J.S. Fforde, Twenty Pounds, 1970, M01 142292 replacement (Dugg. B319). Good extremely fine £200-250128

J.B. Page, One Pound, 1970-8, MW01 433460 replacement (Dugg. B323). Uncirculated £90-120129

J.B. Page, Five Pounds, 1971, 09M 758543 replacement (Dugg. B325). Good extremely fine £200-250130

J.B. Page, Twenty Pounds, 1970-8, M01 466799 replacement (Dugg. B329). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very
fine £150-200

131

J.B. Page, One Pound, 1978-80, 81Z 361691, experimental issue (Dugg. B339a). About uncirculated £400-450132
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Miscellaneous

Bank in England, Skit note for Twenty Five Pence, 21 June 1811, no. 64781, ‘pay to Mr James Jones’ with ‘Fleet’
appearing in bank title at lower right (Outing 4018d/4025). Small patches of light foxing, otherwise good fine,
scarce £200-250

133

National Cooperative Bank, Five Pounds, c. 1875, on watermarked paper, in the style of contemporary Bank of
England notes, full listing of Conditions on back. Extremely fine £120-150

134

British Armed Forces, One Pound, A/2 814763, first series (Pick M15a). Extremely fine £70-90135
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Guernsey

Guernsey Commercial Banking Co Ltd, One Pound, 9 March 1916, D 399, Marquand-Blicq signatures
(McCammon GN 5; Pick S173a). Spots and small patches of light foxing, a few pinholes, otherwise very fine to good
very fine £2,000-2,500

136

Provenance; L.G. Burr Collection, DNW Auction B3, 27 September 2006, lot 2182

States, Five shillings or Six Francs, 1 September 1914, front and back proofs on paper, blue pencil number in one
corner (McCammon GN 21; Pick 5) [2]. Good extremely fine, rare £800-1,000

137
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States, Ten Shillings, 25 November 1938, E/V 2003, signature of H.E. Marquand (McCammon GN 32; Pick 15).
Some light foxing at top, otherwise very fine £200-250

138

States, One Pound, 24 August 1938, P/S 0138, signature of H.E. Marquand (McCammon GN 33; Pick 16a). Lightly
pressed, otherwise good very fine to extremely fine £600-800

139

The overprint is partially double-stamped, but this note is recorded in a group recovered in the 1980s

Occupation, C.P. Mahon, One Pound, F96 876774, stamped WITHDRAWN FROM CIRCULATION SEPTEMBER 18TH 1941 (Dugg.
B212A). Good fine, scarce £400-500

140
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Occupation, B.G. Catterns, One Pound, Y13 158620, stamped WITHDRAWN FROM CIRCULATION SEPTEMBER 18TH 1941 (Dugg.
B225A). Pinholes, otherwise about very fine £350-400

141

Occupation, Sixpence, 16 October 1941, A 1588 (McCammon GN 35i; Pick 22). Good very fine £90-120142

Occupation, Sixpence, 1 January 1942, N 3870, French blue paper, horizontal watermark (McCammon GN 35ii;
Pick 24). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine to good very fine £120-150

143

Occupation, One Shilling, 18 July 1942, K 1607, French blue paper (McCammon GN36ii; Pick 27). Good fine to
very fine £200-250

144

Occupation, One Shilling, 1 January 1943, X 3595 (McCammon GN 36iii; Pick 29). Good very fine £120-150145
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Occupation, One Shilling and Threepence, 16 October 1941, D 3026 (McCammon GN 37; Pick 23). Cut crease on
right side, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £200-250

146

Occupation, Two Shillings and Sixpence, 17 May 1941, A/J 3092 (McCammon GN 38ii; Pick 20). Grubby lines on
back, otherwise very fine £120-150

147

Occupation, Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1 January 1943, B/K 1356 (McCammon GN 38iv; Pick 30). Good very fine
£200-250

148

Occupation, One Pound, 1 January 1943, S/1 2453, signature of H.E. Marquand (McCammon GN 41i; Pick 33).
Very fine to good very fine £300-350

149

States, Ten Shillings, 1 August 1945, 1/A 3857, signature of H.E. Marquand (McCammon GN 43; Pick 43a). Good
fine £90-120

150
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States, Ten Shillings, 1 January 1950, 3/G 1915, signature of L.A. Guillemette (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Fine,
rare £250-300

151

States, Ten Shillings, 1 June 1952, 4/D 1736, signature of L.A. Guillemette (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Grubby
back and a 4mm tear on bottom edge, otherwise good fine to very fine £90-120

152

States, Ten Shillings, 1 May 1953, 4/K 0896, signature of L.A. Guillemette (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Very fine
£90-120

153

States, One Pound, 1 August 1945, 4/S 0304, signature of H.E. Marquand (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good
very fine £90-120

154

States, One Pound, 1 January 1950, 6/U 0581, signature of L.A. Guillemette (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a).
Number on back, otherwise very fine £120-150

155

States, Five Pounds, c. 1969, A 000000, colour trial, stamped SPECIMEN either side, one small punch-hole through
signature of L.A. Guillemette (McCammon GN 47; Pick 46act). Thin strip of adhesive residue on back of left edge,
otherwise about uncirculated £600-800

156
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States, Five Pounds, c. 1980, A 000000, De la Rue specimen, small punch-hole at lower right, signature of W.C. Bull
(McCammon GN 50; Pick 49s). About uncirculated to uncirculated £400-500

157

Jersey

Occupation, Ten Shillings, April 1942, JN 11170, error with extra dark print on green underprint (McCammon JN
247; Pick 5a). Light foxing on edges, otherwise good very fine £80-100

158
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Bank of Scotland, One Pound, 16 October 1917, 4/AH 7479, signature of S. Macdonald (Douglas 76b-1). About
good very fine £150-200

159

Bank of Scotland, One Hundred Pounds, 15 October 1984, A 135702, Risk-Patullo signatures (Pick 115e). Very fine
£150-200

160

Bank of Scotland, One Hundred Pounds, 14 February 1990, A 250600, Risk-Burt signatures (Pick 118Aa). About
very fine £120-150

161

Bank of Scotland, One Hundred Pounds, 26 November 2003, AA 850155, signature of G. Mitchell (Pick 123d).
Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £120-150

162
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The British Linen Bank, Twenty Pounds, 8 June 1954, Y/4 05308, signature of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 56b-2).
Good very fine £120-150

163

The British Linen Bank, One Hundred Pounds, 1 June 1962, V/3 02/154, signature of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 62
-1). Two firm folds, otherwise extremely fine £700-800

164

The British Linen Bank, One Hundred Pounds, 1 June 1962, V/3 02/155, signature of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 62
-1). Two firm folds, otherwise extremely fine £700-800

165

Clydesdale Bank plc, One Hundred Pounds, 9 November 1991, D/S 007757, signature of R. Cole-Hamilton
(Douglas 36-5). Extremely fine £200-250

166

Clydesdale Bank plc, Fifty Pounds, 20 April 1992, D/AT 002303, signature of R. Cole Hamilton (Douglas 41-4). A
couple of short tears on top edge and light staining on right side, otherwise very fine to good very fine £70-90

167
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Clydesdale Bank plc, One Hundred Pounds, 2 October 1996, A/AA 000602, signature of F. Goodwin (Douglas 43
-1). Uncirculated £200-250

168

Dumfries Commercial Bank, One Guinea, 2 April 1804, no. 7/366, 5th February 1805 written above printed
date, annotations on back, signed by John Stott, James Gracie and James Gracie Jr (Douglas 1). Tiny holes in body,
edge nicks, a 10mm split in top edge and a small hole in bottom edge, otherwise fine £80-100

169

Dumfries Commercial Bank, One Guinea, 1 August 1805, no. 14/371, payable to J. Stott, signed by John Stott
and James Gracie (Douglas 2). Worn edges, missing some small pieces and a few small holes in body, tape repairs
on right edge at back, otherwise very good £80-100

170

The village of Gartmore, near Aberfoyle, lay on a main droving route for cattle brought down from the Highlands. Very little is
known about this bank which may have been established to cater for the cattle trade. It is believed that only some five notes from it
have been recorded to date

Gartmore Banking Co, One Guinea, 16 May 1791, no. 10/08, signed by James Graham, cashier and William
McFarlane, notations on back (Douglas –). Damaged edges, a 25mm split at top of centre crease, a couple of other
edge splits and small holes in body, otherwise intact, good to very good, extremely rare £600-800

171
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J. Stewart Mackenzie [Stornoway], Twenty Shillings, 21 January 1823, no. 9/108, signature of J. Stewart
Mackenzie (Douglas 1). Endorsements on back, otherwise fine £200-250

172

The National Bank of Scotland, One Pound, 15 May 1832, E 28/246, handsigned on behalf of Manager and
Accountant, Congreve duty stamp on back, printed by Perkins & Bacon, London (Douglas 1). Strong central crease,
other light folds and handling, otherwise paper still crisp, good very fine, extremely rare £7,000-8,000

173
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Provenance: E. Barnby Collection, DNW Auction B13, 13 April 2010, lot 384

The Paisley Banking Co, One Guinea, 2 May 1826, no. 6/401, Kirk-Macfarlain signatures, contemporary forgery
(cf. Douglas 4). Missing pieces from lower corners, nicks at top and a 10mm tear, strips of backing paper on edges
and toned, otherwise good fine to very fine £150-200

174

The Royal Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds, 2 February 1925, E 21295676, Speed-Stewart signatures (Douglas 42b
-3). A couple of nicks on right edge, otherwise good fine £150-200

175

The Royal Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 1 May 1957, G 1254983, Ballantyne-Campbell signatures (Douglas
44d-3). A couple of tiny spots at upper right, otherwise good very fine £120-150

176
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The Royal Bank of Scotland, One Pound, 30 November 1927, B 106092, signature of D. Speed, handsigned by
cashier (Douglas 47-2). Very fine to good very fine £80-100

177

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Hundred Pounds, 25 March 1987, A/1 135176, signature of R.M. Maiden
(Pick 350a). Good very fine £150-200

178

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Hundred Pounds, 25 March 1987, A/1 149262, signature of R.M. Maiden
(Pick 350a). Good very fine £150-200

179

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Hundred Pounds, 23 March 1994, A/1 745935, signature of G. Mathewson
(Pick 350b). Good extremely fine £200-250

180

The Union Bank of Scotland Ltd, Five Pounds, 3 November 1952, B770/137, signature of J.A. Morrison (Douglas
43-1). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £120-150

181
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Early Irish Issues

Co DUBLIN, Dublin, Williams & Finn, One Pound, 2 August 1805, no. 0022, for William Williams and Michael
Finn (PB 222). Damaged but intact, good to very good £60-80

182

Co KERRY, Killarney, Deanagh Mills, One Guinea, 180–, unissued (PMI p.85). Spindle holes in left counterfoil,
otherwise good extremely fine £250-300

183

Allied Irish Banks Ltd

Twenty Pounds, 1 January 1982, SN 000000, De la Rue specimen, signature of P. O’Keiffe, small punch-hole at lower
centre (AI 4; Pick 4as). Thin paper scrape on back of left edge, otherwise about uncirculated £120-150

184

Bank of Ireland

One Pound, 14 August 1913, H/67 71725, signature of W.H. Baskin (BA 65a; Pick A30). Short tear in right edge, a
few tiny holes and light stains, otherwise good fine £300-350

185
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Five Pounds, 16 October 1915, T/16 57676, signature of W.H. Baskin (BA 67a; Pick A26b). Pressed, worn edges, a
20mm tear in right edge and tiny holes, otherwise very good £600-800

186

Bank of Ireland: Northern Ireland

Five Pounds, 7 May 1929, S/11 010059, signature of J.H. Craig (BA 97; Pick 52a). Spot at top left edge, otherwise
very fine to good very fine £120-150

187

Ten Pounds, 14 May 1929, U/10 034677, signature of J.H. Craig (BA 101; Pick 53a). Small number and mark at top
left, a nick in right edge, otherwise about very fine £200-250

188

Five Pounds, 1981-3, Q 000027, signature of A.S.J. O’Neill, first prefix (BA 111; Pick 62b). Good extremely fine
£80-100

189
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Twenty Pounds, 1983, A 377927, Bicentenary commemorative, signature of A.S.J. O’Neill (BA 122; Pick 69). Very
fine to good very fine £300-350

190

One Hundred Pounds, 1983, A 000000, De la Rue specimen, signature of A.S.J. O’Neill, small punch-hole at bottom
centre (BA 125; Pick 68as). Short strip of paper residue on back of left edge, otherwise about uncirculated

£150-200

191

Belfast Banking Co

This denomination was no longer used after 1850

Thirty Shillings, pull from original plate and mounted on card (cf. BB 14). About uncirculated; mounted on card
£90-120

192

Belfast Banking Co Ltd: Northern Ireland

Five Pounds, 2 October 1942, D/V 6956, signature of E. Williamson (BB 69; Pick 127b). Good extremely fine
£120-150

193

Ten Pounds, 3 December 1963, A/N 5289, signature of E. Williamson (BB 75; Pick 128c). Good extremely fine
£90-120

194
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Twenty Pounds, uniface proof on paper (BB 81; Pick 129a). About uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200195

The Central Bank of Ireland

One Hundred Pounds, 11 November 1959, 01Z 051843, McElligott-Whitaker signatures (LTN 46; Pick 62c). Good
very fine to extremely fine £1,500-2,000

196

Ten Shillings, 6 April 1964, 35P 000000, De la Rue specimen, O’Muimhneachain-Whitaker signatures, small punch-
hole at upper centre (LTN 47; Pick 63s). Thin strip of paper residue on back of left edge, otherwise about
uncirculated £300-350

197
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Five Pounds, 20 June 1963, 87W 000000, De la Rue specimen, O’Muimhneachain-Whitaker signatures, two small
punch-holes at centre (LTN 49a; Pick 65as). Light paper residue on back of left edge, otherwise about uncirculated

£300-350

198

Ten Pounds, 30 April 1965, 97V 000000, De la Rue specimen, O Muimhneachain-Whitaker signatures, two small
punch-holes at centre (LTN 50a; Pick 66as). Light paper residue on back of left edge, otherwise about uncirculated

£300-350

199

Twenty Pounds, 15 June 1965, 20X 000000, De la Rue specimen, O’Muimhneachain-Whitaker signatures, two small
punch-holes at centre (LTN 51; Pick 67as). Light paper residue on back of left edge, otherwise about uncirculated

£500-600

200
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One Hundred Pounds, 9 September 1968, 01Z 000000, De la Rue specimen, O’Muimhneachain-Whitaker
signatures, two small punch-holes at centre (LTN 53a; Pick 69as). Light paper residue on back of left edge,
otherwise about uncirculated £900-1,200

201

One Hundred Pounds, 10 April 1975, 03Z 014624, Whitaker-Murray signatures, final prefix (LTN 59b; Pick 69b).
Good extremely fine £1,200-1,500

202

Ten Pounds, 2 December 1976, 42D 145260, Murray-O’Murchu signatures (LTN 64; Pick 66d). Extremely fine
£80-100

203

Fifty Pounds, 4 April 1977, 04A 063554, Murray-O’Murchu signatures (LTN 66; Pick 68c). Extremely fine £700-800204
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Ten Pounds, without date, AAA 000000, Murray-O’Cofaigh signatures, stamped SPECIMEN (LTN 73; Pick 72s). About
uncirculated £300-350

205

Ten Pounds, 18 July 1978, CGC 724768, Murray-O’Cofaigh signatures (LTN 73; Pick 72a). Extremely fine £70-90206

Twenty Pounds, 24 February 1981, EEE 380806 replacement, Murray-O’Cofaigh signatures (LTN 74R; Pick 73a).
Very fine to good very fine £90-120

207

Twenty Pounds, 6 February 1989, ICL 759340, Doyle-Cromien signatures (LTN 83; Pick 73c). About uncirculated
£150-200

208

One Hundred Pounds, 22 August 1996, BAK 320473, O’Conaill-Mullarkey signatures (LTN 92; Pick 79). About
uncirculated £250-300

209
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Fifty Pounds, 19 March 1999, RRR 051037 replacement, O’Conaill-Mullarkey signatures (LTN 96R; Pick 78a).
Extremely fine £120-150

210

Currency Commission: Consolidated Issues

The National Bank Ltd, Ten Pounds, 2 October 1931, 01NT 036019, Brennan-Russell signatures (CAN 3;
MacDevitt E-027). Tape repairs on back covering short tear at top edge and long tear across upper left side,
otherwise fine £1,200-1,500

211

The Northern Bank Ltd, One Pound, 7 January 1931, 04EA 056112, Brennan-Stewart signatures (CNO 5;
MacDevitt E-029). A few spots on bottom edge and one on top edge, otherwise fine £1,200-1,500

212
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The Northern Bank Ltd, Five Pounds, 6 May 1929, 01OK 000606, Brennan-Knox signatures (CNO 2; MacDevitt
E-031). With 15mm and 5mm tears in top edge and a few spots in bottom margin, otherwise very good, scarce

£1,500-2,000

213

The Royal Bank of Ireland Ltd, One Pound, 20 October 1936, 21RA 021035, Brennan-Mack signatures (CRB 7;
MacDevitt E-047). Spot and missing tiny piece from bottom edge, otherwise about very fine £300-350

214

The Royal Bank of Ireland Ltd, Five Pounds, 6 May 1929, 01RK 035452, Brennan-Stanley signatures (CRB 2;
MacDevitt E-049). Pressed, edge tears, a few small holes and a couple of notations, otherwise very good, rare

£500-600

215
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The Ulster Bank Ltd, One Pound, 6 July 1938, 10UA 088696, Brennan-Lester signatures (CUB 7; MacDevitt E
-057). A couple of nicks, a short tear in bottom edge and has been pressed, otherwise very good £500-600

216

The Ulster Bank Ltd, Five Pounds, 7 February 1939, 02UK 000344, Brennan-Lester signatures (CUB 8;
MacDevitt E-059). Good fine to about very fine £800-1,000

217

Currency Commission: Lady Lavery issues

One Pound, 10 May 1941, 79L 054454, code letter T, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 18; Pick 2C). Good fine to
very fine £80-100

218

Ten Pounds, 7 September 1942, 16V 027606, code letter F, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 20; Pick 4Cb). Very
fine £150-200

219
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First Trust Bank

Fifty Pounds, 10 January 1994, A 0000000, De la Rue specimen, signature of E.F. McElroy, small punch-hole at
lower centre (FT 5; Pick 134s). About uncirculated £120-150

220

Fifty Pounds, 1 January 1998, AA 000000, signature of D.J. Licence, stamped SPECIMEN (FT 11; Pick 138s).
Uncirculated £150-200

221

One Hundred Pounds, 10 January 1994, AE 000000, signature of E.F. McElroy, stamped SPECIMEN (FT 6; Pick 135s1).
About uncirculated £150-200

222

One Hundred Pounds, 1 March 1996, AE 000000, signature of D.E. Harvey, stamped SPECIMEN (FT 7; Pick 135s2).
About uncirculated £150-200

223

One Hundred Pounds, 1 January 1998, AA 000000, signature of D.J. Licence, stamped SPECIMEN (FT 12; Pick 139bs).
Uncirculated £150-200

224
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The National Bank Ltd

One Pound, 1 December 1911, W 46075 (NA 50; Pick A57). Lightly pressed and spots of light foxing, a couple of edge
nicks, otherwise fine £500-600

225

The National Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland

One Pound, 2 October 1939, A 266313, signature of F.H. Green (NA 78; Pick 155). Lightly pressed, otherwise good
very fine £200-250

226

Twenty Pounds, 1 March 1981, F 0284784, signature of W. Ervin (NR 102; Pick 190b). Good very fine £80-100227

Northern Bank Ltd

Twenty Pounds, 1929, original date 20 October 1921, A 0834, signature of A.V. Browne (NR 63; Pick 174). Edge
nicks, a short tear at top and a few tiny holes, otherwise good fine to very fine £200-250

228
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Fifty Pounds, 1929, original date 25 April 1918, no. 4563, signature of H.J. Craig (NR 65; Pick 176). A couple of short
tears in bottom edge, a small number on left side and notations on back, otherwise very fine £350-400

229

Northern Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland

Five Pounds, 1 November 1943, N-1/T 09273, signature of W.F. Scott (NR 73; Pick 180b). Good extremely fine
£80-100

230

Ten Pounds, 1 October 1968, N-1/00, signature of E.D. Hill, stamped SPECIMEN (NR 81; Pick 181ds). About
uncirculated £250-300

231

Ten Pounds, 2 March 1987, E 0000000, De la Rue Specimen, signature of J. Roberts, small punch-hole at centre
(NR 99; Pick 189es). Uncirculated £120-150

232
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Twenty Pounds, 2 March 1987, F 0000000, De la Rue Specimen, signature of J. Roberts, small punch-hole at centre
(NR 103; Pick 190cs). Light residue on back of left edge, otherwise about uncirculated £120-150

233

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd

One Pound, 1 November 1897, A/W 14490, signature uncertain (PR 58; Pick 106). Spilt and rejoined at centre, worn
left edge, otherwise fine £90-120

234

Five Pounds, 5 October 1882, C 9324, signature uncertain, stamped CANCELLED twice on left side, notations at upper
right (PR 60; Pick A108). Good fine £200-250

235

One Pound, 1 January 1917, black and white proof on paper, notation ‘7/36’ in left margin (PR 65; Pick A116b). Good
very fine to extremely fine £120-150

236
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Three Pounds, 3 October 1905, no. 20880, signature not visible (PR 67; Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre with
extra piece at bottom, hole in left side, otherwise very good, rare £500-600

237

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd: Northern Ireland

Five Pounds, 5 January 1968, FN 000000, De la Rue Specimen, signature of J.G. McClay, small punch-hole at
bottom right (PR 100; Pick 246). Paper residue on back of left edge, otherwise about uncirculated £90-120

238

Ulster Banking Co

One Hundred Pounds, 1 May 1878, composite specimen with panels of branches left and right plus coloured central
section added to basic print, perforated SPECIMEN C SKIPPER & EAST at bottom right, printer’s notations on back (UB 25;
Pick –). A few edge nicks and a couple of short tears, clipped on two corners and light staining at top right,
otherwise good fine, rare £900-1,200

239
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Ulster Bank Ltd

One Pound, undated (1883-1906), colour proof on paper (UB 27; Pick –). About uncirculated £200-250240

Five Pounds, 1 November 1906, D 59538, signature of R. Patton (UB 28, this note illustrated; Pick –). Lightly
pressed, otherwise very fine, rare £2,500-3,000

241

Five Pounds, 1 January 1914, F 48410, signature of R. Patton (UB 34; Pick A132). A few marks on left edge,
otherwise good fine £800-1,000

242
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Ten Pounds, 1 January 1914, A 31752, signature of C.W. Patton (UB 35; Pick A133b). Pinholes, otherwise fine
£800-1,000

243

Ulster Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland

One Pound, 4 October 1966, no. 000000, colour trial, signature of J.J.A. Leitch, central punch hole through
signature (UB 64; Pick 321ct). Good extremely fine £120-150

244

Fifty Pounds, 1 October 1982, E 000000, signature of V. Chambers, punch hole at lower centre, stamped SPECIMEN

(UB 80; Pick 329s). About uncirculated £150-200
245
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One Hundred Pounds, 1 March 1977, F 071933, signature of R.W. Hamilton (UB 81; Pick 330a). About uncirculated
£400-450

246

One Hundred Pounds, 1 December 1990, G 0000000, signature of D. Went, stamped SPECIMEN (UB 86; Pick 334s).
Uncirculated £150-200

247

Five Pounds, 1 January 2001, B 0000000, De la Rue Specimen, signature of M.J. Wilson, small punch-hole through
signature (UB 87; Pick 335cs). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £90-120

248
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All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to return. Viewing is highly recommended.

ENGLAND, Treasury, J. Bradbury, One Pound, August 1914, forgery, F/12 prefix (cf. Dugg. T3-3); Bank of
England, K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Shillings (2), both 1940-8, X01E 934346, X02E 439811 (Dugg. B251) [3]. Very fine
and better, but first with rust spots at upper left £120-150

249

ENGLAND, Treasury, N.F. Warren Fisher, One Pound (2), both 1923-7, B1/100 748675-6 (Dugg. T31) [2].
Extremely fine £200-250

250

ENGLAND, Treasury and Bank of England, a collection, 1917-2002, containing Ten Shillings (28), One Pound
(176, including Dugg. B301 error with concertina fold and B341, AN01 004060-9 consecutive), Five Pounds (23,
including K.O. Peppiatt, 20 September 1937, P.S. Beale, 22 October 1949 and 3 January 1952), Ten Pounds (13),
Twenty Pounds; Newark Bank, One Pound 1809; together with British Military (15); Operation Bernhard, Ten
Pounds 1934, Twenty Pounds 1937; SCOTLAND (8, including Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds 1987, North of
Scotland, Five Pounds, 1944); Channel Islands, Isle of Man, etc (15) [282]. Some duplication, mostly in modern One
Pound notes, generally good very fine to uncirculated; contained in two albums £1,200-1,500

251

ENGLAND, Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Shillings, 1940-8, K83D prefix (Dugg. B251); Ten Shillings, One
Pound (2), Five Pounds, Ten Pounds (2), Twenty Pounds, all 1964-87 (Dugg. B299, 309, 320, 341, 343, 348, 350);
together with other notes of Scotland and Jersey (4), face value £32 [12]. Varied state £90-120

252

ENGLAND, Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, Five Pounds (2), both 14 March 1947, L65 097901-2 (Dugg. B264)
[2]. Good very fine £180-220

253

ENGLAND, Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, Five Pounds (2), both 14 March 1947, L65 097903-4 (Dugg. B264)
[2]. Good very fine £180-220

254

ENGLAND, Bank of England, P.S. Beale, Five Pounds, 25 May 1951, R60 012280 (Dugg. B270); K.O. Peppiatt,
One Pound (2) [3]. First very fine, others better £80-100

255

ENGLAND, Bank of England, L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings (2), 1955-60, 59A 006409 replacement, 1961-2, M02
548577 replacement; Five Pounds, 1961-2, H55 634174 (Dugg. B272, 280, 287) [3]. First good very fine, others
extremely fine and better £150-200

256

ENGLAND, Bank of England, J.Q. Hollom, Ten Pounds, 1964, A01 030809 (Dugg. B299); together with
miscellaneous Ten Shillings, One Pound (2), Five Pounds (2) and Ten Pounds, 1961-2004 [7]. Extremely fine

£90-120

257

ENGLAND, Bank of England, J.Q. Hollom, Ten Pounds, 1964, A01 030818 (Dugg. B299); J.S. Fforde, Ten
Shillings, 1967-8, A01N 762036, One Pound, 1967-70, N10M 584741 replacement, Ten Pounds, 1967, A41 471705
(Dugg. B308, 310, 316) [4]. Very fine and better, but first has been lightly pressed £200-250

258

ENGLAND, Bank of England, J.S. Fforde, Ten Shillings (2), both A59N prefix (Dugg. B310); J.B. Page, Five
Pounds (4), 1973-80, 73L and AY59 (3) prefixes, Ten Pounds, 1975-80, N66 prefix (Dugg. B330, 334, 336); G.M. Gill,
Five Pounds, 1990, J38 prefix (Dugg. B357) [8]. Last uncirculated, others good extremely fine or better £80-100

259

ENGLAND, Bank of England, J.S. Fforde, Five Pounds, 05A 481947, Ten Pounds, A90 624057, both 1964-6
(Dugg. B314, 316); SCOTLAND, Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds (4), all 2007 (Pick 124a); together with World
20th century notes (183) [188]. British notes good extremely fine or better, others generally very fine £150-200

260

ENGLAND, Bank of England, J.B. Page, One Pound (2), both 1970-8, MS01 592398, MT01 219123, replacements
(Dugg. B323) [2]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £120-150

261

www.dnw.co.ukALL lots are illustrated on our website



BRITISH PAPER MONEY – LOTS

ENGLAND, Bank of England, D.H.F. Somerset, One Pound (8), all 1980-4 (Dugg. B341), G.M. Gill, Five Pounds
(4), all 1990-1 (Dugg. B357), Merlyn Lowther, Five Pounds, 2002-4 (Dugg. B395); together with earlier Bank of
England Ten Shillings (7), One Pound (27), Ten Pounds, all 1948-80, miscellaneous British (10, including decimal
token money and Scotland, One Pound [4]), World notes (51, including GERMANY, Federal Republic, Pick 1a
[3], 2a [2]) [109]. Somerset, Gill and Lowther notes uncirculated, others in varied state £120-150

262

ENGLAND, Bank of England, D.H.F. Somerset, Fifty Pounds (3), all 1981, A01 397605-7 consecutive (Dugg.
B352) [3]. About extremely fine £200-250

263

ENGLAND, Bank of England, D.H.F. Somerset, Fifty Pounds (2), both 1981, A04 251116, A04 371569 (Dugg.
B352) [2]. First good very fine, second extremely fine £150-200

264

ENGLAND, Bank of England, D.H.F. Somerset, Fifty Pounds 1981-8, B45 prefix (Dugg. B352); G.M. Gill, Fifty
Pounds (4), all 1988-91, C45, D07, D32 and D69 prefixes (Dugg. B356) [5]. A couple with inked numbers, otherwise
generally very fine £300-350

265

ENGLAND, Bank of England, G.M. Gill, Fifty Pounds (2), both 1988-91, D33 957373, D70 755647 (Dugg. B356)
[2]. Good very fine £120-150

266

ENGLAND, Bank of England, G.M. Gill, Fifty Pounds (3), all 1988-91, D39, D79 and D87 prefixes (Dugg. B356);
G.E.A. Kentfield, Fifty Pounds, 1991-4, E05 149018 (Dugg. B361) [4]. Very fine and better £250-300

267

ENGLAND, Bank of England, G.M. Gill, Five Pounds and Twenty Pounds, 1990-1, both A01 prefixes (Dugg. B357
-8); G.E.A. Kentfield, Ten Pounds, 1993, DD01 000160 (Dugg. B369); Melvyn Lowther, Twenty Pounds, 1999, AA01
000409, Five Pounds, 2002, HA01 000511 (Dugg. B386, 393); A. Bailey, Twenty Pounds, 2007, AA01 prefix (Dugg.
B405) [6]. Uncirculated £150-200

268

ENGLAND, Bank of England, G.E.A. Kentfield, Five Pounds, 1993-9, DA18 prefix (Dugg. B364), royal triplet of
Five, Ten and Twenty Pounds, all 1998, BE98 000208 (Dugg. C134), together with withdrawal notice of the
Stephenson £5 note in 2003; SCOTLAND, British Linen Bank, One Pound (10), 12 February 1952 (3), 4
November 1952 (4), 21 October 1953 (2), 16 February 1954, signatures of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 53b-2; Pick 157d)
[Lot]. Scottish mostly good fine, others uncirculated £100-150

269

ENGLAND, Bank of England, G.E.A. Kentfield, Fifty Pounds, 1994-9, H10 278008 (Dugg. B377); Merlyn
Lowther, Fifty Pounds (2), both 1999-2004, K21 377570, K23 722601 (Dugg. B385); C. Salmon, Fifty Pounds, 2011,
AD62 441961 (Dugg. B410) [4]. Good very fine and better £250-300

270

ENGLAND, Bank of England, Merlyn Lowther, Twenty Pounds, 1999, three presentation folders, DA80 and
AA01 prefixes, nos. 999894, 999895, 999897 (Dugg. C148) [3]. As new £250-300

271

ENGLAND, Cambridgeshire, Wisbech & Lincolnshire Bank, Five Pounds and Ten Pounds, both 11 October 1894,
for Gurney, Birkbeck, Barclay & Buxton (Outing 2382y, 2382aa); Hampshire, Ringwood Bank, One Pound, 1
February 1821, no. 3494, signed by Stephen Tunks, dividend stamps on front (Outing 1788b); JERSEY, States,
Occupation Sixpence (Pick 1a) [4]. Very fine and better, but first two with signatures cut-cancelled £90-120

272

ENGLAND, Co Durham, Darlington Bank, Five Pounds (2), both 22 October 1895, G/R 38, G/R 167; Durham
Bank, Five Pounds (3), 17 January 1876, C/G 0756, 16 June 1891 (2), C/W 728-9; Stockton-on-Tees Bank, Five
Pounds (2), both 18 October 1895, A/G 1269-70, all for Jonathan Backhouse & Co (Outing 722g, 629r, 2050c) [7].
Signatures cut-cancelled, otherwise very fine or better £120-150

273

ENGLAND, Northumberland, Bank in Newcastle, Sight Bills (4), after Forty Days for Thirty Four Pounds, Seven
Pounds Thirteen Shillings, Eighty One Pounds Eleven Shillings and Sixpence, Seventy Two Pounds and Sixpence,
dated 10 October, 24 October, 4 November and 17 December 1808, for Lambton, Bulman, Self & Pybus (cf. Outing
1505) [4]. Very fine and better £120-150

274
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ENGLAND, British Military Authority, Sixpence, One Shilling, K prefix, Two Shillings and Sixpence, S prefix,
Five Shillings (2), e and K prefixes (Pick M1, 2, 3, 4) [5]. First good very fine, others extremely fine or better £60-80

275

ENGLAND, British Military Authority, One Shilling (14), Two Shillings and Sixpence (3), Five Shillings, Ten
Shillings, all 1943-5 (Pick M2, 3, 4, 5); British Armed Forces, Threepence (4), Sixpence (4), One Shilling (2), Five
Shillings, One Pound (6), Five Pounds, Decimal notes (4), series 2-6 [41]. Mostly very fine or better £80-100

276

ENGLAND, British Armed Forces, Threepence, Sixpence, One Shilling, Two Shillings and Sixpence, D/5 228513
[1946], all first series (Pick 9a, 10a, 11a, 12a) [4]. Good extremely fine £100-150

277

ENGLAND, British Armed Forces, Five Shillings, C/3 259829, Ten Shillings, B/8 104532 [1946], both first
series (Pick 13a, 14a) [2]. First stained and with a short tear in right edge, otherwise very fine, second good
extremely fine £70-90

278

GUERNSEY, Occupation, Sixpences (4), all 1 January 1942, U (2), V and A/C prefixes, French blue paper, one
with vertical watermark, others horizontal (McCammon GN 35ii; Pick 24) [4]. One with white patch on top edge,
another with split in body, otherwise fine or better £90-120

279

GUERNSEY, Occupation, Sixpences (2), both 1 January 1943, A/J 2462, A/L 2253 (McCammon GN 35iii; Pick
28) [2]. Second lightly pressed, otherwise very fine or better £120-150

280

GUERNSEY, States, Ten Shillings (3), all 1 September 1957, 6/Y, 7/H and 8/B prefixes, One Pound, 1 March 1962,
signatures of L.A. Guillemette (McCammon GN 43, 44; Pick 42a, 43b) [4]. Very fine and better, but third has been
pressed £120-150

281

GUERNSEY, States, One Pound (3), all 1 July 1958, 20/O, 21/W and 22/G prefixes, signatures of L.A. Guillemette
(McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [3]. Very fine and better £90-120

282

GUERNSEY, States, One Pound (3), 1969-75, B, F and H, prefixes, various signatures, Five Pounds, A 156625,
signature of L.A. Guillemette; One Pound (2), 1991-2000, Brown and Trestain signatures, Five Pounds, Ten Pounds
and Twenty Pounds, 1995-2009, Clark and Trestain signatures, all Z prefix replacements (McCammon GN 46, 47;
Pick 45a, 45b, 45c, 46a, 52a, 52br, 56br, 57r, 58ar) [9]. Very fine to extremely fine £140-180

283

GUERNSEY, States, Five Pounds, 1980-8, E 000016, signature of W.C. Bull; One Pound (5), all 2001-8, W 000110
-14 consecutive, signatures of D.M. Clark (Pick 49a, 52c) [6]. Uncirculated £90-120

284

GUERNSEY, States, Ten Pounds (4), all 1992-5, Z 105312-15 replacements, signature of M.J. Brown (Pick 54a) [4].
About uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

285

GUERNSEY, States, Ten Pounds (2), both 1995-2009, Z 028632-3 replacements, signatures of D.M. Clark (Pick
56b, 57b) [2]. Uncirculated £80-100

286

GUERNSEY, States, Twenty Pounds (6), 2009 (3), C 924201-2, Z 011098 replacement, 2013 (3), QE/60 008256-8
consecutive, Diamond Jubilee issue, all signatures of Bethan Haines (Pick 61a, 62) [6]. Third good extremely fine,
others uncirculated £150-200

287

GUERNSEY, States, One Pound (100), all 2013, TD/LR 019101-200 consecutive, de la Rue commemoratives (Pick
–). [100]. Uncirculated £250-300

288

IRELAND, The Central Bank of Ireland, Ten Shillings (2), 28 May 1957, 63N prefix, 6 June 1968, 89P prefix,
One Pound (2), 25 October 1955, 86E prefix, 21 April 1975, 00A replacement (LTN 34, 40, 47, 60br; Pick 56d, 57c,
63a, 64c) [4]. First two good very fine, others about uncirculated £90-120

289
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IRELAND, The Central Bank of Ireland, One Pound (45), 1972 (2), 1975, 1977 (2), 1978 (4), 1979 (29), 1980 (7);
Five Pounds (3), 1977 (2), 1979; Ten Pounds (3), 1962, 1978, 1992; Twenty Pounds (11), 1992 (5), 1993 (6) [61].
Varied state £200-300

290

IRELAND, The Central Bank of Ireland, Five Pounds (5), 12 January, 16 July and 29 October 1981, Murray-
O’Cofaigh signatures, 29 September 1989, 12 July 1991, FFF 348950 replacement, Doyle-Cromien signatures (LTN
72, 81, 81R; Pick 71c, 71e) [5]. Last very fine, others good extremely fine or better £80-100

291

NORTHERN IRELAND, Northern Bank Ltd, One Pound (2), 1 August 1929, N-1/F 014639, signature of H.H.
Stewart, 1 January 1940, N-1/H 002470, signature of F.W. White (NR 67-8; Pick 178a, 178b) [2]. First very fine,
second uncirculated £80-100

292

NORTHERN IRELAND, Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, One Pound, Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, 1978,
collectors’ set (PR 109; Pick CS2); Ulster Bank Ltd, One Pound, 1 May 1956, A 596941, signature of J.R. Williams,
cancellation hole at bottom right (UB 63; Pick 315c) [4]. Last good very fine, others uncirculated £60-80

293

SCOTLAND, Bank of Scotland, One Pound (15), 17 July 1968 (3), A/1, A/2 and A/3 prefixes, 18 August 1969 (12),
A/7, A/9 (4), B/1 (3), B/2 (2), B/3 and B/4 prefixes (Douglas 102a-1, 102b-1); Clydesdale Bank Ltd, One Pound
(15), 3 April 1967 (2), 1 October 1968 (2), 1 September 1969 (11), various prefixes (Douglas 27-2) [30]. Good very fine

£120-150

294

SCOTLAND, Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds (4), 12 April 1956, 15 September 1961, 20 June 1990, 25 June 2002;
Ten Pounds (4), 31 October 1990, 18 August 1998, 1 January 2006, 17 September 2007 (Pick 101a, 103, 113d, 116a,
119d, 120c, 120f, 124a) [8]. Extremely fine and better £90-120

295

SCOTLAND, Bank of Scotland, One Pound (103), 28 October 1974, 8 September 1976, 18 November 1986 (8),
D98 (2), D99 (2), E/1 (4) prefixes, 19 August 1988 (93), various prefixes, some consecutive (Pick 111c, 111f, 111g)
[103]. Good very fine and better £150-200

296

SCOTLAND, Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds (5), 1 May 1995, AA 000428, AQ, AR, AU and AY prefixes,
Patullo-Burt signatures (Pick 121a) [5]. First uncirculated, last extremely fine, others very fine £150-200

297

SCOTLAND, Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds (5), 22 March 1999 (2), CW 424644-5, Grant-Masterson
signatures, 18 June 2001 (2), DP and DW prefixes, Shaw-Mitchell signatures, 17 September 2007, Stevenson-
Mathew signatures (Pick 121c, 121d, 126a) [5]. DW prefix uncirculated, others good very fine or better £120-150

298

SCOTLAND, Bank of Scotland, Fifty Pounds (2), 1 May 1995, AA 156213, Patullo-Burt signatures; 15 April 1999,
AA 803840, Grant-Masterson signatures (Pick 122a, 122b) [2]. First very fine, second better £120-150

299

SCOTLAND, Bank of Scotland, Fifty Pounds (3), 1 January 2006 (2), AC 616581-2, Stevenson-Mathew
signatures, 1 August 2011, AC 141277, Horta-Osorio-Grant signatures (Pick 122d, 127c) [3]. Good very fine £180-220

300

SCOTLAND, Bank of Scotland, One Hundred Pounds (2), 26 November 2003, AB 066571, signature of G.
Mitchell; 17 September 2007, AA 730118, Stevenson-Mathew signatures (Pick 123d, 128a) [2]. Good very fine

£250-300

301

SCOTLAND, Bank of Scotland, set of Five, Ten, Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred Pounds, 17 September 2007, all
AA 000479, Stevenson-Mathew signatures (Pick 124-8) [5]. First two extremely fine, others about uncirculated; in
Bridges series folder £250-300

302

SCOTLAND, Bank of Scotland, Ten Pounds, AD 000009 and Twenty Pounds, AE 000013, both 17 September
2007 (Pick 125a, 126a) [2]. Uncirculated £90-120

303
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SCOTLAND, Clydesdale Bank Ltd, One Pound, 1 March 1971, D/A prefix (Douglas 32-1); Clydesdale Bank
plc, One Pound (4), 29 March 1982, 5 January 1983 (2), 9 November 1988, Five Pounds (2), 29 March 1982, 6
August 2009, Ten Pounds (4), all 16 April 2007, Twenty Pounds (2), 26 January 2003, A/BQ 00044, 11 July 2009
(Douglas 32-4, 32-5, 32-7, 33-4, Pick 226f, 228d, 2291, 2291K) [13]. Penultimate note uncirculated, others good
very fine or better £150-200

304

SCOTLAND, Clydesdale Bank plc, Five Pounds (17), all 21 July 1996, Burns commemorative ‘Now wha this tale
o’truth shall read’, many consecutive (Douglas 37-5) [17]. A few good very fine, remainder mostly about
uncirculated £150-200

305

SCOTLAND, Clydesdale Bank plc, Five Pounds (16), all 21 July 1996, Burns commemorative, RB 2006691-7
consecutive, ‘But to see her was to love her’, RB 3710983-91 consecutive, ‘By oppression’s woes and pains’ (Douglas
37-6, 37-7) [16]. Mostly about uncirculated £150-200

306

SCOTLAND, Clydesdale Bank plc, Fifty Pounds (2), both 22 March 1996, A/AK 018081, A/AK 018100,
signatures of F. Goodwin (Douglas 42-1) [2]. Central crease, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

307

SCOTLAND, The Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, Five Pounds, 1 December 1944, 15/N 32645, Thomson-
Erskine signatures (Douglas 49b-4); The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, Five Pounds, 1 November 1949, C
490480, Dandie-Brown signatures (Douglas 35-6); The Royal Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds, 1 April 1955, G
96163167 (Douglas 50b-3), The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, Five Pounds, 1 May 1975, A/37 225653 (Douglas 9
-1) [4]. Last about uncirculated, others very fine or better but second has been pressed £150-200

308

SCOTLAND, Royal Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds, 1 March 1943, F 9469144, Whyte-Brown signatures (Douglas
42b-5); Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Pound, 25 March 1987, A/1 000406, Five Pounds (3), all 29 April 1998,
Ten Pounds (4), 28 January 1992, 23 March 1994 (2), 27 June 2000 (Pick 346a, 352b, 353a, 353b) [8]. First with
10mm tear in top edge, otherwise very fine, one £10 1994 good very fine, others uncirculated £120-150

309

SCOTLAND, Royal Bank of Scotland, One Pound (6), all 1 September 1967 (Douglas 53-1), Royal Bank of
Scotland Ltd, One Pound (25), 19 March 1969 (19), 15 July 1970 (6), various prefixes (Douglas 1-1, 6-1) [31]. Good
very fine to extremely fine £120-150

310

SCOTLAND, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Pound (100), all 25 March 1987, A/31 140601-700
consecutive, signatures of R.M. Maiden (Pick 346a) [100]. Mostly uncirculated £150-200

311

SCOTLAND, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Pound (19), 25 March 1987 (2), 8 December 1992, 3
December 1994 (5), 24 January 1996 (6), 3 March 1997 (3), 1 October 1997 (2); Five Pounds (8), 13 December 1988,
24 January 1996, 6 February 2002, 14 May 2004 (3), 21 November 2008, 30 November 2010; Ten Pounds (3), 28
January 1992, B/32 000388, 27 June 2000, 6 February 2012 Diamond Jubilee (Pick 346a, 351c, 351e, 352a, 352b,
353a, 353b, 356, 358a, 359, 362-3) [30]. Mostly extremely fine to uncirculated £120-150

312

SCOTLAND, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Hundred Pounds (2), both 24 January 1990, A/1 204558,
A/1 231015, signatures of R.M. Maiden (Pick 350a) [2]. Very fine £250-300

313

SCOTLAND, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Hundred Pounds (2), both 24 January 1990, A/1 325134,
A/1 329536, signatures of R.M. Maiden (Pick 350a) [2]. Very fine £250-300

314

SCOTLAND, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Pound (100), all 26 July 1989, A/75 627401-500
consecutive, signatures of R.M. Maiden (Pick 351a) [100]. Mostly uncirculated £150-200

315

SCOTLAND, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, Twenty Pounds (4), 30 March 1999, 27 June 2000, 4 August
2000, 20 December 2007; Fifty Pounds, 14 September 2005 (Pick 354c, 354d, 361, 367) [5]. First and fourth good
very fine, others uncirculated £180-220

316
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BRITISH PAPER MONEY – LOTS

WALES, Abergavenny Bank, payment orders (2), for Nineteen Pounds Five Shillings, issued 1810, and Twenty
Pounds, dated 1811, for Thomas Hill, Samuel Hopkins and Lewis Osborne (cf. Outing 7); Monmouth &
Glamorgan Banking Co, reverse proof on card, stamped SPECIMEN (Outing 420) [3]. Last missing top left corner
tip and toned, otherwise good very fine, others in varied state £90-120

317
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Australia

Commonwealth Bank, Ten Shillings, 1942, G/25 117018, Armitage-McFarlane signatures (Pick 25b). Good very
fine £60-80

318

Commonwealth Bank, One Pound, 1938, P/60 232017, Sheehan-McFarlane signatures (Pick 26a). Good very fine
£80-100

319

Commonwealth Bank, One Pound, 1942, H/50 724308, Armitage-McFarlane signatures (Pick 26b). About
extremely fine £90-120

320

Commonwealth Bank, One Pound, 1949, W/47 006312, Coombs-Watt signatures (Pick 26d). Good very fine
£50-70

321

Commonwealth Bank, Five Pounds, 1941, R/44 931740, Armitage-McFarlane signatures (Pick 27b). Very fine
£120-150

322

Bahamas

Government, Ten Dollars [1965], A 408758, Sands-Higgs signatures (Pick 22a). Pressed, otherwise good fine
£80-100

323

British Guiana

Colonies of Demerary and Essequebo, Ten Joes or Two Hundred and Twenty Guilders, c. 1830, unissued,
uniface on fully watermarked paper (Pick A4). Good extremely fine, scarce £400-500

324

Government, One Dollar, 1 October 1938, F/5 65675 (Pick 12b). Very fine to good very fine £90-120325
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British West Africa

Currency Board, Twenty Shillings, 26 June 1947, Y/9 841658 (Pick 8b). Very fine to good very fine £90-120326

Currency Board, Twenty Shillings, 31 March 1953, A/V 189644 (Pick 10a). Very fine £90-120327

Canada

Champlain & St Lawrence Rail Road, 1 August 1837, uncut sheet of three notes for Sevenpence-Halfpenny,
Fifteen Pence and Half a Dollar (Pick –). Good very fine to extremely fine £90-120

328

Bank of Canada, Fifty Dollars, 1954, A/H 1196588, devil’s head variety, Coyne-Towers signatures (Pick 71a). Ink
stain at top right, otherwise very fine £80-100

329

China

The Agricultural Bank of Four Provinces, One Yuan, 1933, F 147837 (Pick A87A). Pressed, otherwise fine
£120-150

330

The Agricultural and Industrial Bank of China, One Yuan, 1 September 1927, Hankow, no. 1007793 (Pick
A96a). Pressed and a 5mm tear in right edge, otherwise very good £90-120

331

Bank of China, One Yuan, Peking, front and back paper proofs mounted on light card, ‘Bank of China 1 Yuan
Peking Face Tint for Litho C-14946’ printed along top edge (Pick 51K) [2]. Good extremely fine £150-200

332

Commercial Bank of China, One Dollar National Currency, 1929, Shanghai/Amoy, J 101948 (Pick 11b). Pressed
and some edge nicks, otherwise good fine £150-200

333
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Federal Reserve Bank of China, One Dollar, 1938, T 0557650 (Pick J54a). Good extremely fine to about
uncirculated £120-150

334

Fu Ching Bank of Shensi, One Yuan, 1922, no. 305782 (Pick S2600). Good very fine £150-200335

General Bank of Communications, Five Dollars, 1 March 1909, no. 094188, perforated CANCELLED, three small
punch-holes and tiny spike hole at centre (Pick A15b). About uncirculated £200-250

336
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International Banking Corporation, Five Dollars, 1 July 1918, Hankow, no. 75327 (Pick S407). Very good
£120-150

337

Kirin Yung Heng Provincial Bank, One Tiao, 1928 (Pick S1071). Good very fine £90-120338

Kwang Sing Company, Heilungchiang, Twenty Tiao, 1925, no. 00315 (Pick S1610). Edge repairs, very good
£80-100

339

Kwangsi Military, One Yuan, 1922, no. 320245 (Pick S3900L). A couple of edge nicks and tiny split at top of
centre crease, otherwise very fine £120-150

340

Shea Hong Bank, One Dollar, Phou Ip, no. 000282 (Pick –). Some toning on edges, otherwise about uncirculated
£120-150

341
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Cocos-Keeling Islands

G. Clunies-Ross, Quarter Rupee, 1897, Y/E 1823, no. 441 (Pick S117). Clipped on all four corners, otherwise good
fine, rare £300-400

342

G. Clunies-Ross, Half Rupee, 1897, Y/E 1823, no. 506 (Pick S118). Clipped on two corners and missing some
print, otherwise very good to fine, rare £250-300

343

G. Clunies-Ross, Two Rupees, 1897, Y/E 1823, no. 404 (Pick S120). Very fine to good very fine, rare £500-600344

G. Clunies-Ross, Five Rupees, 1897, Y/E 1823, no. 53 (Pick S121). Very fine, rare £500-600345

G. Clunies-Ross, Tenth-, Quarter- and Half-Rupees, Rupee, Two and Five Rupees, all 1902, Y/E 1823, unissued
(Pick S123-8) [6]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £200-250

346
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Cyprus

Government, Five Shillings, 1 November 1950, F/2 176669 (Pick 22). Very fine to good very fine £120-150347

Government, One Pound, 15 June 1950, G/1 355143 (Pick 24). Light foxing at top right corner, otherwise very
fine or better £150-200

348

Ethiopia

State Bank, Fifty Ethiopian Dollars, 1945, AA 000000, stamped SPECIMEN on both sides, signature of W.H. Rozell Jr,
two small punch-holes in lower border (Pick 15c). About uncirculated to uncirculated £100-150

349

France

Siege of Mayence, Five Sols, May 1793, no. 19795 (Pick –). A couple of edge tears and missing top right corner
tip, otherwise good fine £60-80

350
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Gambia

Central Bank, Twenty-Five Dalasis, 1987-90, B 000000, SPECIMEN stamped across centre (Pick 11s). A couple of dry
adhesive patches on back, otherwise good extremely fine £90-120

351

Germany

Reichsbank, Fifty Reichsmark, 11 October 1924, D 4990996 (Pick 177). A few pinholes, otherwise about very fine
£80-100

352

Greece

Part of the first issue of currency in revolutionary Greece. The blue pencil markings at upper right on the first note confirm
provenance to the Stamatios Levidis archive

Provisional Government, Two Hundred and Fifty Grosia (Piastres), 1826, Nafplion, an uncut pair, nos. 1182 and
1183, signatures of Alexandros Mavrokordatos (Chairman), Panoutsos Notaras (Minister of Finance) and Theodoris
Negris (Chief Secretary) (Pick 2). Slight damage in top margin and a short tear in lower edge, a few pinholes in
first note and a pencilled number at top right, otherwise extremely fine and rare as an uncut pair £2,500-3,000

353
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National Bank, One Hundred Drachmai, 17 February 1922, no. 679030 (Pick 67a). Lightly pressed, otherwise
good fine £200-250

354

Ministry of Finance, Two Drachmai, 1917-18, P 013401 (Pick 307). Good very fine £120-150355

Ionian Bank Ltd, One Hundred Drachmai, 4 May 1919, no. 215993, printed by Perkins, Bacon & Co, stamped
CANCELLED either side (Pick S152). A few edge nicks and has been lightly pressed, otherwise fine, rare £1,800-2,200

356
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Macedonia, German Occupation, Fifty Pfennig, ‘Canteen Marks’, 1944, used in Thessaloniki, stamps on the back
from the Wehrmacht and General Administration of Macedonia (Pick M22). Good to very good, rare £500-600

357

Hong Kong

The Hongkong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, Ten Dollars, 1 October 1930, F 680561 (Pick 178a). Small
hole at centre, worn top and bottom centre crease, otherwise very good £150-200

358

India

Hundi, Eight Annas, 8 April 1913. Details of financial agreement on back, a short tear in left margin, otherwise
good very fine £50-70

359

Government of Hyderabad, Ten Rupees, 1920-32, AI 41321, stamped on each side after recovery by Italian
salvage vessel Artiglio from SS Egypt (Pick S265a). Repair on back of top left corner tip, otherwise very fine

£150-200

360
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Lithuania

Bank of Lithuania, One Hundred Litu, 1991, AA 0000000, stamped SPECIMEN either side (Pick 50as). Uncirculated
£200-250

361

Bank of Lithuania, One Hundred Litu, 1991, AA 0000000, stamped SPECIMEN either side (Pick 50as). Uncirculated
£200-250

362

Bank of Lithuania, Five Hundred Litu, 1991, AA 0000000, stamped SPECIMEN either side (Pick 51s). Uncirculated
£300-400

363

Bank of Lithuania, Five Hundred Litu, 1991, AA 0000000, stamped SPECIMEN either side (Pick 51s). Uncirculated
£300-400

364

Bank of Lithuania, One Thousand Litu, 1991, AA 0000000, stamped SPECIMEN either side (Pick 52s). Uncirculated
£400-500

365

Bank of Lithuania, One Thousand Litu, 1991, AA 0000000, stamped SPECIMEN either side (Pick 52s). Uncirculated
£400-500

366
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Bank of Lithuania, Ten Litu, 1993, proof on non-watermarked paper, ZZD 6621881, design as issued note but with
colour variations, ‘As submitted’ pencilled in top margin (cf. Pick 56). Uncirculated £150-200

367

Bank of Lithuania, Twenty Litu, 1992, proof on non-watermarked paper, ZZD 6621881, design as issued note but
with colour variations, notation on back ‘Colour wrong see progressives’ (cf. Pick 57). About uncirculated to
uncirculated £150-200

368

Bank of Lithuania, Fifty Litu, 1992, proof on non-watermarked paper, ZZD 6621881, design as issued note but
with colour variations, ‘As submitted’ pencilled in top margin (cf. Pick 58). Uncirculated £150-200

369

Mali

Banque de la Republique du Mali, One Thousand Francs, 22 September 1960, A25 282573 (Pick 4). Good very
fine £90-120

370

Mauritius

Government, Five Rupees, 1954, A 304233 (Pick 27). Good very fine to extremely fine £90-120371
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Palestine

Currency Board, One Pound, 30 September 1929, C 245234, Caulcutt-Ezechiel-Vernon signatures (Pick 7b).
Pressed, some edge damage and a couple of tiny holes at centre, otherwise very good £200-250

372

Currency Board, One Pound, 30 September 1929, C 699930, Caulcutt-Ezechiel-Vernon signatures (Pick 7b).
Pressed, 5mm and 15mm tears in bottom edge, worn right edge and a few tiny holes, otherwise very good to fine

£200-250

373

Currency Board, One Pound, 30 September 1929, E 703996, Caulcutt-Ezechiel-Vernon signatures (Pick 7b).
Lightly pressed, a couple of tiny splits in body and edge nicks, otherwise fine £300-350

374
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Currency Board, One Pound, 30 September 1929, F 824963, Caulcutt-Ezechiel-Vernon signatures (Pick 7b). A
couple of nicks in left edge, otherwise good fine to very fine £400-500

375

Rhodesia

Barclays Bank DCO, One Pound, 1 December 1930, J 536752 (Pick S112a). Two pinholes at bottom left corner,
otherwise very fine to good very fine, scarce £400-500

376

Reserve Bank, Five Pounds, 10 November 1964, F/1 102705, signature of N.H.B. Bruce (Pick 26a). Good extremely
fine to about uncirculated £200-250

377
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Reserve Bank, One Pound, 1 September 1967, K/25 557468, signature of N.H.B. Bruce (Pick 28a). Good extremely
fine to about uncirculated £120-150

378

Reserve Bank, Two Dollars, 10 April 1979, K/160 406434, Rhodes watermark (Pick 31c). Good extremely fine to
about uncirculated £150-200

379

Rhodesia and Nyasaland

Bank, Ten Shillings, 3 June 1960, W/19 562620, signature of A.P. Grafftey-Smith (Pick 20a). Good fine £90-120380

Bank, One Pound, 14 February 1957, X/14 077904, signature of A.P. Grafftey-Smith (Pick 21a). Good very fine
£150-200

381

Bank, One Pound, 14 February 1957, X/14 218704, signature of A.P. Grafftey-Smith (Pick 21a). Good very fine
£150-200

382
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Bank, Five Pounds, 15 August 1958, Y/4 818408, signature of A.P. Grafftey-Smith, stamped DEMONETIZED…RESERVE

BANK OF RHODESIA twice on front and once on back (Pick 22a). Very fine to good very fine £200-250
383

South Africa

Cape of Good Hope Bank, Ten Pounds, 29 November 1889, no. 01835, Cape Town cancelled and replaced by
Johannesburg before date with POTCHEFSTROOM ISSUE stamped in red at top and bottom (Hern 116; cf. Pick S179 and
597). Foxing, pinholes, worn edges and a few short splits in body, otherwise about fine, extremely rare

£1,500-2,000

384

Montagu Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, no. 2764, unissued (Hern 251; Pick S231). Good very fine to extremely fine
£90-120

385

Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings, 31 January 1922, E/3 559662, signature of W.H. Clegg, pencil notation (Hern 6; Pick
74). Tears and small holes, missing strip at lower right edge, otherwise intact and paper still firm, good, rare

£100-150

386
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Reserve Bank, Five Pounds, 27 September 1921, B/1 872794, signature of W.H. Clegg, punch-hole cancelled,
including one on lower right edge, various notations in red across front (Hern 145; Pick 76). Pressed, otherwise very
good to fine £60-80

387

Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings, 7 September 1939, E/40 790110, signature of J.Postmus (Hern 25; Pick 82d). Good
very fine £70-90

388

Reserve Bank, Five Pounds, 9 September 1940, B/16 996608, signature of J. Postmus (Hern 162; Pick 86b). Very
fine to good very fine £70-90

389

Reserve Bank, Ten Pounds, 19 April 1943, F/2 066977, signature of J. Postmus (Hern 201; Pick 87). Very fine to
good very fine £100-150

390

Siege of Mafeking, Ten Shillings, March 1900, no. 930, ‘Commanding’, signature of H. Greener (Hern 242; Pick
S654b). Some edge damage, a 20mm split at top of centre crease and a few tiny splits in body, otherwise very fine

£90-120

391

The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, One Pound, 1 December 1916, A/1 235166, Fitzwilliam-Durham
signatures, not Cancelled (Hern 120; Pick S352a). Worn edges and a few tiny holes and splits in body, otherwise
good to very good, scarce £200-250

392
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The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, Five Pounds, 2 January 1919, S/5 019227, Fitzwilliam-Durham
signatures, not Cancelled (Hern 121; Pick S353). Some scuffing on back, otherwise very fine to good very fine, rare

£1,200-1,500

393

The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, One Pound, 1 March 1920, T/1 696124, Pretoria, Transvaal issue (Hern
405; Pick S586a). A few pinholes, otherwise fine £120-150

394

Zuid Afrikanische Republiek, Sixpence, 5 August 1868, no. 1265, ‘Good For’, handsigned by President Pretorius
(Hern 459; Pick 33). A few short edge tears, a paper repair on back covering split from right edge and one clipped
corner, otherwise very good £200-250

395
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Southern Rhodesia

Currency Board, Five Shillings, 1 January 1943, D/1 039529 (Pick 8). A few spots, otherwise very fine £120-150396

Currency Board, Ten Shillings, 10 January 1950, A/82 035393 (Pick 9e). About fine £80-100397

Currency Board, One Pound, 1 March 1944, B/22 014284, Groom-Fox signatures (Pick 10c). Worn left edge,
otherwise fine £90-120

398

Currency Board, One Pound, 1 September 1951, B/164 058632, Greggs-Munro signatures (Pick 10f). Short tear in
right edge, otherwise good fine £90-120

399

South West Africa

Barclays Bank DCO, Ten Shillings, 1 May 1943, N1 38914 (Pick S101b). A short tear in bottom left corner tip,
otherwise fine £80-100

400

Barclays Bank DCO, Ten Shillings, 1 September 1956 (Pick S104). A 10mm split at top of centre crease and a few
tiny holes, otherwise fine £80-100

401

Barclays Bank DCO, One Pound, 1 September 1956, CE 829514 (Pick S105a). Spot at centre, a nick and a 7mm
tear in top edge, otherwise good fine £90-120

402

Barclays Bank DCO, One Pound, 29 November 1958, D1 120819 (Pick S105b). Good very fine £200-250403

The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, Ten Shillings, 8 October 1945, SW/1/2 218221 (Pick S107c). Good fine
£90-120

404
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The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, Ten Shillings, 9 August 1948, SW/1/2 278209 (Pick S107c). Very fine
£120-150

405

The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, Ten Shillings, 25 June 1951, SW/1/2 397293 (Pick S107c). Very fine
£120-150

406

The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, One Pound, 15 June 1959, SW/1 1599803 (Pick S111). Very fine to
good very fine £200-250

407
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Volkskas Bank, One Pound, 1 September 1958, A/3 142866 (Pick S114b). A couple of nicks in bottom edge,
otherwise fine £120-150

408

Sudan

Siege of Khartoum, One Hundred Piastres, 1884, on light card, hectograph signature of General Gordon (Pick
S105). Uneven lower margin, otherwise about extremely fine £120-150

409

Siege of Khartoum, One Hundred Piastres, 1884, on light card, hectograph signature of General Gordon, Tito
Figari stamp on back (Pick S105). Trimmed right margin and worn bottom left corner tip, otherwise good very fine

£90-120

410

Currency Board, Twenty Five Piastres, 1956, A/3 0808450 (Pick 1A). Good very fine to extremely fine £80-100411

United States of America

Confederate States, Fifty Dollars, 25 July 1861, no. 16446, Tighe-Miller signatures (Criswell T8-19; Pick 11).
Trimmed up to and sometimes within borderlines, repairs on back to splits and short tears, edge nicks, otherwise
very good £90-120

412

Confederate States, Twenty Dollars, 25 July 1861, no. 12055, Ott-Thayer signatures (Criswell T9-25; Pick 10).
Nick in top edge and a few lines on the back, otherwise very fine to good very fine £150-200

413
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Confederate States, One Hundred Dollars, 2 September 1861, no. 3949, signatures of C.C. Thayer and uncertain
(Criswell T13-50; Pick 38). Trimmed top edge and a few pinholes, otherwise about extremely fine £90-120

414

Confederate States, Fifty Dollars, 2 September 1861, no. 30301, Payne-Hill signatures (Criswell T14-59; Pick 35).
A few pinholes across the top, otherwise about very fine £90-120

415

Confederate States, Ten Dollars, 2 September 1861, no. 15415, Jones-Thayer signatures (Criswell T24-156; Pick
23a). Two large pinholes on left side, otherwise good fine £150-200

416

Confederate States, Ten Dollars, 2 September 1861, first series, no. 45476, Young-Riggs signatures; Twenty
Dollars (2), both 2 September 1861, no. 1947, Gilliam-Riggs signatures, first series, no. 45170, Hancock-Bridges
signatures (Criswell T30-238, T18-110, T20-141; Pick 29a, 31a, 33) [3]. Minor faults, otherwise good fine and better

£150-200

417

Confederate States, Five Dollars (2), both 2 September 1861, no. 67156, Goddin-Nulty signatures; no. 62164,
Hooe-Johnson signatures (Criswell T36-274, 37-284; Pick 19b, 20a) [2]. First with pinholes, otherwise fine, second
with light staining and a 5mm tear at bottom edge, otherwise very good to fine £100-150

418

Confederate States, One Hundred Dollars, 28 June 1862, no. 15418, White-Dorsey signatures (Criswell T39-291;
Pick 43b). Interest stamps on back, otherwise about extremely fine £90-120

419

Confederate States, One Hundred Dollars, 6 January 1863, no. 65421, Gray-Hancock signatures (Criswell T40
-308; Pick 44). Handwritten and stamped issue details on back, extra margin at top and tight on other three edges,
otherwise good very fine £90-120

420

Confederate States, One Hundred Dollars, 11 December 1862, no. 102182, Walford-Grayson signatures (Criswell
T41-322; Pick 45). Interest paid stamps on back, extra paper in top margin and tight at bottom, otherwise good
extremely fine to about uncirculated £90-120

421

Confederate States, Ten Dollars, 2 September 1862, no. 41068, Lewis-Swords signatures (Criswell T46-343; Pick
46a). Very fine £120-150

422
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Confederate States, Fifty Dollars, 2 December 1862, no. 83302, Keesce-Dickson signatures (Criswell T50-360;
Pick 54b). A 3mm split in top of centre crease, otherwise good fine to very fine £150-200

423

Confederate States, One Hundred Dollars, 6 April 1863, first series, no. 2006, JULY 1863 stamped at upper right,
Allen-Taylor signatures (Criswell T56-403/4; Pick 63). Trimmed into borderline at top left, otherwise good very
fine £120-150

424

Confederate States, Fifty Dollars, 6 April 1863, first series, no. 4358, JULY 1863 stamped at upper right, Hatch-
Smith signatures (Criswell T57-408/4; Pick 62a). Nick and an 8mm tear in top edge, otherwise good extremely fine

£120-150

425

Confederate States, Five Dollars, 6 April 1863, first series, no. 140129, APRIL 1863 stamped at upper right; Ten
Dollars, first series, no. 83804, JUNE 1863; Twenty Dollars, second series, no. 57430, JUNE 1863 (Criswell T60-450/1,
59-437/3, 58-425/3; Pick 59b, 60a, 61b) [3]. Second with ‘X’ cancellation, some pinholes, otherwise very fine

£120-150

426

Confederate States, One Dollar, 6 April 1863, no. 12712, Dewees-Gay signatures (Criswell T62-480; Pick 57b).
Good extremely fine £80-100

427

Confederate States, One Hundred Dollars, 17 February 1864, first series, no. 96532, signatures of A. Zealy and
uncertain (Criswell T65-493; Pick 71). Large margin at bottom, very fine to good very fine £90-120

428
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Confederate States, Five Dollars (8), all 17 February 1864, all different types (Criswell T69-558-65; Pick 67) [8].
Very fine to good very fine £120-150

429

Venezuela

Banco Central, Five Bolivares, 1966, A 0000000, commemorative issue stamped SPECIMEN either side, two small
punch-holes in signature area, number in top margin on back (Pick 49). About uncirculated to uncirculated £90-120

430

Zambia

Bank of Zambia, Ten Shillings, 1964, A/4 553955, signature of R.C. Hallett, miscut with large margins at top and
right side (Pick 1a). Good very fine £70-90

431
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All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to return. Viewing is highly recommended.

Provenance: A.N. Vayle Collection

ALGERIA, Algiers, Conseil Municipal, 5 Centimes, 9 March 1917, Constantine, Chambre de Commerce, 5
Centimes, 12 October 1915, Frenda, Union des Commerçants, 10 Centimes, Mokta-el-Hadid, 5 Centimes, 5
December 1916, Oran, Chambre de Commerce, 10 Centimes, Sidi-bel-Abbes, Syndicat D.C.S., 10 Centimes, May
1916; INDIA, Bikanir, Government, 4 Annas, 2 Annas, Anna and Pice, emergency cash coupons (Pick S211-14);
together with other emergency issues (2), from Ghent and Grödig (Austria) [12]. Fine and better £50-70

432

ANTARCTICA, Overseas Exchange Office, One Dollar (2), 1996 and 1999, both Z prefixes; Two Dollars, 1999;
Five Dollars, 2001, L prefix (Pick –) [4]. Uncirculated £40-50

433

AUSTRALIA, Commonwealth Bank, One Pound (2), both 1953-60, HF/52 959708-9, Coombs-Wilson
signatures (Pick 30) [2]. Good extremely fine £90-120

434

AUSTRALIA, Reserve Bank, Ten Dollars, 1998 commemorative, Five Dollars [1992], AA 16006002, Fraser-Cole
signatures, paperweight with note in clear plastic block stamped 002 (Pick 49, 50a); KUWAIT, Bank of Kuwait,
One Dinar, 1993 commemorative (Pick CS1) [Lot]. Uncirculated £80-100

435

BAHAMAS, Government, One Pound, 1936, A/8 736257 (Pick 11e); Monetary Authority, 50 Cents, D 555091,
Three Dollars, B 556866, 1968, Hammond-Donaldson signatures (Pick 26a, 28a) [3]. First with nicks in top edge,
short tear at bottom and some discolouration, otherwise good fine, others good extremely fine and better £120-150

436

BOLIVIA, Banco Central, One Boliviano (212), all 1928 issue (Pick 128a) [212]. Extremely fine to about
uncirculated £60-80

437

BOTSWANA, Bank of Botswana, Fifty Pula (2), [c. 1992], without numbers and perforated SPECIMEN, printed in
Zimbabwe by Fidelity Printers [1995], F 0000000 C, stamped SPECIMEN, printed by De la Rue, signatures of F.G.
Mogae and G. Hermans (Pick 14s, 15s) [2]. About uncirculated and better £80-100

438

CAMEROUN, Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale, Five Hundred Francs (2), 1983, 1988, One Thousand
Francs (5), 1978, 1985, 1986, 1990, 1992 (Pick 15d, 16c, 24a, 26a, 26b, 26c) [7]. Mostly about uncirculated £80-100

439

CANADA, Bank of Canada, One Dollar (2), Gordon-Towers and Coyne-Towers signatures, Two Dollars, Coyne-
Towers signatures, Five Dollars (2), both Coyne-Towers signatures, Ten Dollars (2), both Gordon-Towers signatures,
Twenty Dollars (2), both Gordon-Towers signatures, all 2 January 1937 (Pick 58d, 58e, 59c, 60c, 61b, 62b) [9].
Mostly very fine £150-200

440

CANADA, Bank of Canada, Twenty Dollars, K/E 3079778, Fifty Dollars, B/H 4822069, both 2 January 1937,
Coyne-Towers signatures (Pick 62c, 63c) [2]. Very fine and better £120-150

441

CANADA, Bank of Montreal, Ten Dollars, 3 January 1938, no. 119630 (Pick S562); Bank of Nova Scotia, Five
Dollars, 2 January 1935, no. 2519478 (Pick S632) [2]. Very fine £90-120

442

CEYLON, Central Bank, Two, Five, Ten and Twenty Rupees, all 1979, One Thousand Rupees, 1 January 1981, P/5
145324 (Pick 83a, 84a, 85a, 86a, 90a) [5]. Last good extremely fine, others uncirculated £100-150

443

CHINA, Bank of China, Twenty Cents, 1 December 1914, Manchuria, H 0347202 (Pick 36c); Hunan Bank, Ten
Coppers, 1915, no. 91818 (Pick S2045); National Industrial Bank of China, One Yuan, 1931, Shanghai, M
966792E (Pick 531c) [3]. Generally fine, but first and last have been pressed £150-200

444
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COSTA RICA, Banco Central de Costa Rica, One Thousand Colones, 1986-9, serie C, no. 00000000, stamped
MUESTRA twice either side, One Thousand Colones, 1990-4, serie C, C 00000000, large MUESTRA stamp either side,
different printers (Pick 256s, 259) [2]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £100-150

445

DANZIG, City Council, Fifty Pfennig, 1919 (Pick 11); Senate, Ten Million Mark, 1923, no. 220117 (Pick 25a);
Bank von Danzig, Twenty Gulden, 1 November 1937, K 370510 (Pick 63) [3]. Very fine and better £80-100

446

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC, Banco Central, Ten, Twenty Five and Fifty Centavos, all 1961; Five Pesos Oro, 1985
-7, B 000000S, De la Rue specimen; set of Fifty, One Hundred, Five Hundred and One Thousand Pesos Oro, 1988
-90, all A 000000 A; advertising note, 24 October 1960, ‘Un Voto por Trujillo’ (Pick 85a, 87a, 89a, 118s2, 127s-130s)
[9]. Specimens about uncirculated, others in varied state £70-90

447

EGYPT, National Bank, Ten Pounds (5), all 1958, some consecutive (Pick 32); together with modern
proof/fantasy One and Twenty Pounds in banknote format, second with different serial numbers stamped twice (Pick
–) [7]. Uncirculated £120-150

448

FRANCE, Banque de France, Five Francs (2), 27 March 1916, J 11060, 31 March 1916, Q 11134 (Pick 2) [2]. Very
fine or better £70-90

449

GERMAN EAST AFRICA, Deutsch-Ostafrikanische Bank, One Rupie (26), 1 November 1915 (4), 1 February
1916 (22), Ten Rupien, 1 October 1915, no. 22366 (Pick 9a, 9b, 9Ab, 11b, 19, 20a, 21, 38a) [27]. Mostly good very fine
or better £120-150

450

GERMANY, Reichsbank, notes (62), 1908-23, together with Bielefeld, 1921-2, various notes (10) on silk and linen
[72]. Generally very fine to extremely fine £120-150

451

GERMANY, Notgeld, 1921-2 (approx. 440), includes some earlier and POW issues [Lot]. About uncirculated to
uncirculated; in an album £120-150

452

GERMANY, Notgeld, a large collection (approx. 1,650), 1918-21 [Lot]. Mostly uncirculated; in an album £400-500453

HAITI, Republique, Two Gourdes (2), both 1827, B1 21830, B1 72732; Banque Nationale de la République,
One Gourde (3), all 1919, Provisional issue (2), nos. 491457, 492228, regular issue, H 449246 (Pick 140a, 150a) [5].
Last with tape repairs, good, others fine £80-100

454

HAITI, Banque Nationale, One Piastre, no. 170713; Five Piastres, no. 69759, both September 1875 (Pick 70, 72)
[2]. First fine, second about very fine £120-150

455

HAITI, Banque Nationale de la République, One Gourde (2), Two Gourdes (2), Five Gourdes, all stamped
SPECIMEN twice on front, 1925-67, mostly with three small punch-holes through signatures (Pick 160s, 172s2, 178s,
179s, 246s); together with modern issued notes (14) [20]. Specimens uncirculated, others in varied state £120-150

456

HAITI, Banque Nationale de la République, One Hundred Gourdes, [1919], no. 000000, stamped SPECIMEN,
three small punch-holes across bottom, One Thousand Gourdes, 2000, AA 000000, stamped SPECIMEN (Pick 205s,
278s) [2]. Uncirculated £120-150

457

HAITI, Banque Nationale de la République, Fifty Gourdes (2), 1973, no serial numbers; 2000, A 000000, both
stamped SPECIMEN (Pick 213s, 267as) [2]. First with three punch-holes through signatures, about uncirculated,
second uncirculated £90-120

458

HAITI, Banque Nationale de la République, Ten, Twenty-Five, One Hundred, Two Hundred and Fifty
Gourdes, Five Hundred Gourdes (2), all 2000, all A 000000, stamped SPECIMEN (Pick 265as, 266as, 268s, 269as,
270as) [5]. Uncirculated £150-200

459
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HAITI, Banque Nationale de la République, Ten Gourdes (3), 2000, 2004 (2), Twenty Gourdes, 2001, Twenty
Five Gourdes (5), 2000, 2004 (4), Fifty Gourdes (3), 2000, 2004 (2), One Hundred Gourdes (3), all 2004, One
Thousand Gourdes, 2004 (Pick 265a, 266a, 267a, 271, 272a, 273a, 274a, 275a, 278b); MONTENEGRO,
Government, One and Ten Perpera, both 1914 (Pick 15, 18), Occupation, Ten, Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred
Dinara, 1941, stamped VERIFICATO (Pick R10-13b); together with other miscellaneous notes (16) [38]. Haiti
uncirculated, others mostly very fine or better £120-150

460

HAITI, Banque Nationale de la République, Twenty Gourdes (21), 2001 commemorative issue (20), A
000000, stamped SPECIMEN (Pick 271, 271A) [21]. Uncirculated £80-100

461

HONG KONG, Government, One Dollar [1935], D 542861 (Pick 311); Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking
Corporation, Five Dollars, 1 April 1941, J 270184, additional vertical no. 2121 (Pick 173c) [2]. Varied state £90-120

462

HUNGARY, Finance Ministry, Philadelphia, c. 1852, uncut sheets of four One, Two and Five Forint, all with
printed signature of Kossuth (Pick S141b, 142b, 143b) [3]. About uncirculated or better £60-80

463

JAMAICA, Government, One Pound (10), 15 June 1950 (3), 56A, 69A and 78A prefixes; 1 March 1953 (7), 87A,
98A, 1B, 8B, 10B, 12B and 15B prefixes, signatures of R. Newton (Pick 41b) [10]. Generally fine £150-200

464

JAMAICA, Government, Ten Shillings, 7 April 1955, 34D prefix, One Pound (4), all 7 April 1955, 21B, 23B, 24B
and 26B prefixes (Pick 39, 41b) [5]. Very fine and better £120-150

465

JAMAICA, Government, One Pound (4), 15 August 1957 (2), 93B and 94B prefixes; 15 August 1958, 26C prefix; 17
March 1960, 37C prefix, signatures of E.E. Richardson (Pick 41b) [4]. Very fine and better £90-120

466

JAMAICA, Bank of Jamaica, Five Shillings, 1967-70, FU 191875; Ten Shillings (2), HE 477005, HN 885367,
signatures of G.A. Brown (Pick 51Ad, 51Be) [3]. Uncirculated £90-120

467

JAMAICA, Bank of Jamaica, One Pound (2), both 1967-70, FG 176706, FG 176708, signatures of G.A. Brown
(Pick 51Ce) [2]. Extremely fine £90-120

468

JAMAICA, Bank of Jamaica, One Dollar (11), 1976 (3), 1983-6 (8); Two Dollars (11), 1977-81 (5), 1981-3 (6); Five
Dollars, 1983-6, Ten Dollars, 1994 (Pick 59a, 60b, 64b, 65b, 66, 71e) [24]. Generally uncirculated £80-100

469

JAMAICA, Bank of Jamaica, Twenty Dollars (20), 1 October 1978, 1 February 1987, 1 October 1991, 1 February
1995 (5, including ZZ replacement), 24 May 1996 (2), 15 February 1999 (10) (Pick 68a, 72b, 72e, 72f, 72g) [20]. Good
extremely fine to about uncirculated £80-100

470

JAMAICA, Bank of Jamaica, One Dollar (117), all 1987, BW prefix (17), BX prefix (43), CP prefix (23), CQ prefix
(34), consecutive runs (Pick 68Ab) [117]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £80-100

471

JAMAICA, Bank of Jamaica, One Dollar (200), all 1990, DT 668001-100 consecutive, DZ 857701-800
consecutive (Pick 68Ad) [200]. Uncirculated £80-100

472

JAMAICA, Bank of Jamaica, One Dollar (80), all 1990, DM 398821-89 consecutive, ZZ 131191 replacement; Two
Dollars (100), all 1990, FB 016601-700 consecutive (Pick 68Ad, 69d) [180]. Uncirculated £90-120

473

JAMAICA, Bank of Jamaica, Two Dollars (143), all 1989, ED prefix (43), EQ 9555001-100 consecutive (Pick 69c)
[143]. Uncirculated £80-100

474

JAMAICA, Bank of Jamaica, Two Dollars (200), 1990 (100), FE 136701-800 consecutive, 1993 (100), GZ 431401
-500 consecutive (Pick 69d, 69e) [200]. Uncirculated £80-100

475
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KENYA, Central Bank, Five Shillings (2), 1974, 1978; Ten Shillings (3), 1974, 1978, 1982; Twenty Shillings, 1978;
One Hundred Shillings, 1 July 1972, A/32 364383 (Pick 7e, 10a, 11a, 15, 16, 17, 20b); LESOTHO, Monetary
Authority, Two Maloti (2), both 1979 (Pick 1a); Central Bank, Two, Five and Ten Maloti (Pick 4a, 5a, 6a) [12].
Good very fine to uncirculated £90-120

476

LESOTHO, Monetary Authority, Two Maloti, R/79 prefix, Five Maloti, J/79 prefix, Ten Maloti, C/79 prefix, all
1979 (Pick 1a, 2a, 3a) [3]. First two uncirculated, last extremely fine £70-90

477

LITHUANIA, Bank of Lithuania, Five Centai, 1922, Fifty Litu, 1928, A 777223, One Hundred Litu, 1928, B
140221 (Pick 9a, 24a, 25a) [3]. Very fine and better £80-100

478

MAURITIUS, Bank of Mauritius, Five Rupees and Ten Rupees, both 1967, both A/1 000668 (Pick 30a, 31a) [2].
About uncirculated to uncirculated £90-120

479

MOZAMBIQUE, Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Ten Centavos (4), all 5 November 1914, One Escudo, A 893928,
Ten Escudos, no. 090005, both 1 January 1921 (Pick 59, 66a, 69b) [6]. Very fine £120-150

480

NETHERLANDS, De Nederlandsche Bank, Five Gulden (2), both 1966 (2), Ten Gulden (4), all 1953, Twenty
Five Gulden, 1955, One Hundred Gulden, 1953, 4KZ 014987; Muntbiljet, Two-and-a-Half Gulden, 1949 (Pick 73,
85, 87, 88, 90a) [9]. Generally very fine, but 100 Gulden with a few short tears £60-80

481

NETHERLANDS ANTILLES,Muntbiljet, One Gulden (7), Two and Half Gulden (7), all 2 September 1970 (Pick
20a, 21a); together with miscellaneous World notes (13) [27]. Netherlands Antilles extremely fine to uncirculated,
others in varied state £60-80

482

NEW ZEALAND, Reserve Bank, One Pound, 1967, 299 380515 (Pick 58d); USA, Disney, One Dollar, series
1987, A prefix, original envelope (Pick –) [2]. Uncirculated; second in original envelope £70-90

483

PHILIPPINES, Commonwealth, One Peso (4), 1936, 1941 (3), Two Pesos, 1936, One, Five and Twenty Pesos,
Victory issue (Pick 81, 82, 89a, 94, 96, 98a); Central Bank, 1949-2007, Five Centavos (11), Ten Centavos (2),
Twenty Centavos (3), One Peso (6), Two Pesos (2), Five Pesos (3), Ten Pesos (2), Twenty Pesos (30), Fifty Pesos (11),
One Hundred Pesos (8), Two Hundred Pesos, Five Hundred Pesos (2), One Thousand Pesos (3) [92]. Some
duplication, varied state £80-100

484

PHILIPPINES, Central Bank, One Peso (11), Two Pesos (11), Five Pesos (5), Ten Pesos (9), Twenty Pesos (27),
Fifty Pesos (10), One Hundred Pesos (6), Five Hundred Pesos, all 1949-59 (Pick 133h, 134d, 135e, 136e, 137d, 137e,
138d, 139a, 141a) [80].  Last extremely fine, others generally uncirculated £150-200

485

PHILIPPINES, Central Bank, Ten Pesos (50), all 1949-69 issued notes, EB prefix, Macapagal-Castillo signatures,
stamped SPECIMEN (Pick 136) [50]. Uncirculated £100-150

486

PHILIPPINES, Central Bank, Twenty Pesos (30), all 1949-69 issued notes, EC prefix, Marcos-Licaros signatures,
stamped SPECIMEN (Pick 137s5) [30]. Uncirculated £100-150

487

PHILIPPINES, Central Bank, Two Hundred Pesos (3), all 1998, GS 0041014, 005207, 005229 commemoratives
(Pick 189) [3]. As new; in presentation folders £150-200

488

RHODESIA, Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings (2), 16 November 1964, H/7 prefix, 10 September 1968, L/13 prefix,
One Pound (2), 1 September 1967, K/23 prefix, 14 October 1968, K/27 prefix, signatures of N.H.B. Bruce (Pick 24a,
27a, 28a) [4]. First and fourth fine to very fine, others in varied state £120-150

489

RHODESIA, Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings (2), 16 November 1964, H/7 665201, 10 September 1968, L/15 723886,
signatures of N.H.B. Bruce (Pick 24a, 27a) [2]. Good very fine to extremely fine £150-200

490

www.dnw.co.ukALL lots are illustrated on our website



WORLD PAPER MONEY – LOTS

RHODESIA, Reserve Bank, One Pound (4), 3 September, 14 September, 12 October and 16 November 1964, G/1,
G/4, G/8 and G/13 prefixes, signatures of N.H.B. Bruce (Pick 25a) [4]. First two very fine, others fine £150-200

491

RHODESIA, Reserve Bank, One Pound (2), both 16 November 1964, G/13 815007, G/13 817933, signatures of N.
H.B. Bruce (Pick 28a) [2]. First good very fine, second extremely fine £120-150

492

RHODESIA, Reserve Bank, One Dollar, 19 July 1971, L/36 prefix, Two Dollars (2), 10 November 1970, K/54
prefix, 4 January 1972, K/68 prefix, Ten Dollars (3), 24 February 1971, J/10 prefix, 8 May 1972 (2), J/14 and J/15
prefixes, signatures of N.H.B. Bruce (Pick  30a, 31a, 33a) [6]. Second very good, others very fine and better £90-120

493

RHODESIA, Reserve Bank, One Dollar (6), 18 April 1978 (3), 2 August 1979 (3), Two Dollars (3), 5 August 1977,
10 April 1979, 24 May 1979, Ten Dollars (8), all 2 January 1979 (Pick 30b, 30c, 31b, 31d, 33c); together with
Zimbabwean notes (8) [25]. Mostly fine to very fine £80-100

494

RHODESIA, Reserve Bank, One Dollar, 2 August 1979, Two Dollars (4), 1 March 1976, 15 April 1977, 24 May 1979
(2), Ten Dollars, 2 January 1979, signatures of D.C. Krogh (Pick 30c, 31b, 31d, 33c) [6]. Last uncirculated, others
mostly extremely fine or better £90-120

495

RHODESIA, Reserve Bank, One Dollar, 18 April 1978, Two Dollars (3), all 10 April 1979, K/156 239812-14
consecutive, Five Dollars, 15 May 1979, Ten Dollars, 2 January 1979 (Pick 30c, 31d, 32c, 33c) [6]. About uncirculated
to uncirculated £90-120

496

RHODESIA, Reserve Bank, One Dollar, 2 August 1979, Five Dollars (2), both 1 March 1976, M/14 899101, M/14
899104, Ten Dollars (2), both 3 December 1975, J/37 921277-8 (Pick 30c, 32b, 33b) [5]. About uncirculated

£120-150

497

RHODESIA & NYASALAND, Bank, Ten Shillings (2), 22 April 1960, W/16 099553, signature of A.P. Grafftey-
Smith, 30 December 1960, W/21 272370, signature of B.C. Richards (Pick 20a, 20b) [2]. First very fine, second fine

£120-150

498

RHODESIA & NYASALAND, One Pound (4), 4 July 1958, X/24 prefix, 5 June 1959, X/33 prefix, signatures of A.
P. Grafftey-Smith; One Pound, 12 December 1960, X/55 prefix, 23 January 1961, X/71 prefix, signatures of B.J.
Richards (Pick 20b, 21b) [4]. Varied state £100-150

499

ST HELENA, Government, One Pound, 1976, A/1 044637 (Pick 6a); GIBRALTAR, Bank of Gibraltar, One
Pound (11), all 1988, L 577165-74 consecutive (Pick 20d) [12]. Uncirculated £80-100

500

ST HELENA, Government, Ten Pounds, 1979, P/1 000487, signature 2; Twenty Pounds, 1986, A/1 074277 (Pick
8a, 10a) [2]. Uncirculated £120-150

501

SEYCHELLES, Central Bank, Ten Rupees (20), all 1998 issue, AB 000821-40 consecutive (Pick 36) [20].
Uncirculated £80-100

502

SEYCHELLES, Central Bank, Twenty-Five Rupees (20), all 1998 issue, AA 001821-40 consecutive (Pick 37) [20].
Uncirculated £120-150

503

SEYCHELLES, Central Bank, Fifty Rupees (20), all 1998 issue, AA prefix, some consecutive (Pick 38) [20].
Uncirculated £150-200

504

SEYCHELLES, Central Bank, One Hundred Rupees (20), all 1998 issue, AA 00740-52 consecutive, 000754,
000757-62 consecutive (Pick 39) [20]. Uncirculated £300-400

505
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SOLOMON IS.,Monetary Authority, Two Dollars, A/2 prefix, Five Dollars, A/1 000645, Ten Dollars, A/1 prefix,
1977, signature 1 (Pick 5a, 6a, 7a) [3]. Last about uncirculated, others uncirculated £60-80

506

SOUTH AFRICA, Reserve Bank, One Pound (2), 1 July 1922, A/11 647567, signature of W.H. Clegg; 4 November
1940, A/100 295098, signature of J. Postmus (Pick 75, 84e) [2]. First with a couple of pinholes, otherwise fine,
second lightly pressed, otherwise very fine to good very fine £90-120

507

SOUTH AFRICA, Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings (2), 19 September 1940, E/51 prefix, 17 April 1941, E/55 prefix,
One Pound (3), 12 November 1940, A/103 prefix, 19 April 1941, A/107 prefix, 9 April 1943, A/132 prefix, signatures
of J. Postmus (Pick 82d, 84e) [5]. Varied state £100-150

508

SOUTH AFRICA, Reserve Bank, Five Pounds (2), both 21 April 1938, B/14 235950, B/14 661272, signatures of J.
Postmus (Pick 86b) [2]. Very fine to good very fine £100-150

509

SOUTH AFRICA, Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings (2), 12 February 1958, 18 February 1959; One Pound, 1 February
1955; Five Pounds, 1 November 1948, C/1 723841; Ten Pounds, 6 November 1957, D/3 903295, signatures of M.H.
de Kock (Pick 90c, 92d, 94, 99) [5]. Good very fine or better £80-100

510

SOUTH AFRICA, Reserve Bank, Five Pounds, 3 November 1948, C/2 prefix, Ten Pounds, 5 March 1953, D/2
prefix; together with One Rand (2), Two Rand (3), Ten Rand (Pick 95, 99, 103b, 104b, 115b, 117a, 120c) [17]. Good
very fine and better £90-120

511

SOUTH AFRICA, Reserve Bank, Twenty Rand (5), 1961, D/1 033663, signature of M.H. de Kock, 1962-5, D/2
prefix (4), signatures of G. Rissik (Pick 108a, 108A) [5]. One with a couple of spots, otherwise very fine to good very
fine £90-120

512

SOUTH AFRICA, Zuid Afrikanische Republiek, One Pound (3), 28 May 1900, no. 6784, Pretoria, Marais-
Malherbe signatures, 1 April 1901, no. 56646A, Pietersburg, 1 May 1902, no. 60515A, Te Velde, both Brugman-De
Villers signatures (Pick 54b, 60c, 66) [3]. First about uncirculated, others extremely fine but last with two lace holes
on left side £150-200

513

SOUTH WEST AFRICA, Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, Ten Shillings, 16 September 1955, SW/1/2
659624, 15 June 1959, SW/1/2 929993 (Pick S110) [2]. Varied state £80-100

514

SPAIN, El Banco de Espana, Twenty Five Pesetas, 1954, One Hundred Pesetas (11), 1953 (6), 1970 (5), One
Thousand Pesetas, 1979, Two Thousand Pesetas, 1992, Five Thousand Pesetas (2), both 1979, Ten Thousand Pesetas
(4), all 1985 (Pick 145a, 147a, 150, 158, 160-1, 164); together with other World notes (50) [70]. Mostly fine to very
fine, 10,000 Pesetas better £250-350

515

THAILAND, Bank of Thailand, One, Five, Ten, Twenty and One Hundred Baht, all 1953-5; Ten Baht (50), all
1995 commemorative; Five Hundred Baht, 1996 (Pick 74d, 75d, 76d, 77d, 78d, 98, 101) [Lot]. Uncirculated; last in
presentation album with booklet £140-180

516

THAILAND, Bank of Thailand, Fifty Baht (100), 1996 (50), 9J 8003607-56 consecutive, 1997 (50), 1D 2613214
-63 consecutive; One Hundred Baht (10), all 2002, 0A 0748790-9 commemorative (Pick 99, 102a, 110) [110].
Uncirculated £150-200

517

TUNISIA, Banque de l’Algerie, One Hundred Francs, 26 February 1941, Z 490222 (Pick 13a); together with
miscellaneous French and German notes (3) [4]. Good very fine or better £80-100

518

USA, Confederate States, Ten Dollars (2), 2 September 1861, 2 December 1862, One Hundred Dollars, 25 July
1862 (Pick 29a, 43b, 60b); together with World notes, all 20th century (103) [106]. Varied state £100-150

519
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USA, Confederate States, One Dollar, 2 June 1862, second series, no. 5061, Ball-Hunter signatures; Two Dollars,
2 June 1862, first series, no. 41564, Overton-Meade signatures (Pick 39, 41) [2]. First with pinholes, otherwise good
fine, second very good £80-100

520

USA, Confederate States, Five Dollars, 2 December 1862, second series, no. 136025, Macon-Sanxay signatures;
Ten Dollars, 2 December 1862, fourth series, no. 23321, Bartlett-Tayor signatures (Pick 51d, 52d) [2]. First
extremely fine but top edge trimmed, second very fine or better £90-120

521

USA, Confederate States, One Dollar, no. 75423, Two Dollars, no. 25438, Fifty Dollars, first series, no. 77049, all
17 February 1864 (Pick 57a, 58b, 70) [3]. Minor faults, otherwise good fine to very fine £100-150

522

USA, United States Note, One Dollar, 1917 (Pick 187); Silver Certificates, One Dollar (24), Five Dollars (2), all
1934-57; MPC (24); Canal Banking Co, Five Dollars, unissued [52]. Most Dollars good very fine or better, others
in varied state £120-150

523

USA, Federal Reserve, Five Dollars, 1928A, Boston, A 14395411A; Ten Dollars, 1928, San Francisco, L 01788660A
(Pick 420a, 421a); United States Notes, Two Dollars (2), 1928C, 01406924A, 1928G, 04020999A, star
replacements (Pick 378c, 378g) [4]. First good extremely fine, second about uncirculated, third very good, last good
very fine £150-200

524

VIETNAM, Vietnamese Banknote, 1946-50, One (3), Five (12), Ten, Twenty (2), Fifty (3) and Two Hundred
Dong; National Bank, One Hundred Dong, 1951; State Bank, 1976-88, issued notes (20), specimens (5, Pick 85s,
100s, 101, 102s, 107s); together with miscellaneous notes (13) [61]. Varied state £70-90

525

YEMEN ARAB REPUBLIC, Currency Board, Twenty Rials (2), both 1969, nos. 621799, 621800 (Pick 9a) [2].
Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £90-120

526

YEMEN ARAB REPUBLIC, Central Bank, One Hundred Rials (2), both 1976, nos. 162943-4 (Pick 16a) [2].
Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £120-150

527

ZIMBABWE, Reserve Bank, One Thousand Dollars (800), all 2003; Fifty Thousand Dollars (200), all 2006;
Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars (600), all 2007 (Pick 12a, 30, 52) [1,600]. Generally uncirculated; the
One Thousand Dollars in original packs £150-250

528

ZIMBABWE, Reserve Bank, Ten Million Dollars (1,000), all 2008 (Pick 55) [1,000]. Good very fine to extremely
fine £100-150

529

ZIMBABWE, Reserve Bank, Five Hundred Million Dollars (800), all 2008 (Pick 60) [800]. Uncirculated; in
mint blocks £150-200

530

ZIMBABWE, Reserve Bank, One Dollar (1,000), all 2007 (Pick 65) [1,000]. Uncirculated £100-150531

Bahamas (10, including Pick 17a, 26a, 35a), Bahrain (7), Bangladesh (12), Barbados (12, including Pick 65), Belarus
(18), Belgium (32), Belize (6, including Pick 33c, 34c, 40a, 71a), Bermuda (5), Bhutan (13), Biafra (3), Bolivia (38),
Bosnia-Herzogovina (23), Botswana (5), Brazil (72), Brunei (4), Bulgaria (105), Burma (18), Burundi (8), all 1942-99
[391]. Some duplication, varied state; in an album £300-400

532

World notes (20), including USA Confederate 50 Cents, 1864 [20]. Varied state £50-70533

World notes (215), including several high values [215]. Varied state £200-250534

World notes (380), 1908-2007, including including Haiti Pick 262s, Hong Kong Pick 324Ab, Switzerland Pick 48f,
USA Pick 378f, etc [380]. Good very fine and better £200-250
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BANKING EPHEMERA

BANKING EPHEMERA

All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to return. Viewing is highly recommended.

HONG KONG, The Chartered Bank of India, Australia & China, proof vignette of helmeted soldier under
partial bank title. An unadopted design, about uncirculated £80-100

536

INDIA, Stamp Office, Duty Stamp for One Anna, royal arms at centre. Good very fine £60-80537

PAKISTAN, a collection of bills, cheques, receipts etc (118), Khyber Lodge, 1926-45; together with Roos Keppel
Lodge, no. 6374, book of Constitution [Lot]. Varied state £50-100

538

END OF SALE

SCOTLAND, North of Scotland Bank Ltd, cheques (3), issued and dated 1882, 1949, 1951, together with an
empty cheque book, c. 1900, printed by C. Cornwall & Sons, Aberdeen; other cheques (8), 1890-1946, for Clydesdale
Bank Ltd, the Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd and the Union Bank of Scotland Ltd; two Bills of Exchange issued in
Russia in 1917 to be drawn on the Commmercial Bank of Scotland; South Africa, Doornkop Gold Mining Co, share
certificate, 1896 [Lot]. Very fine or better £30-40
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Conditions mainly concerning Buyers

1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any dispute

shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder shall

be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a written

acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb that he acts as agent on behalf of

a named principal.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does not exceed

the previous bid by at least 5 percent or by such other proportion as the

auctioneer shall in his absolute discretion direct.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb a premium on the ‘hammer price’

in accordance with the percentages set out in paragraph 4 above and agrees

that Dix Noonan Webb, when acting as agent for the seller, may also

receive commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax if

the purchaser is resident in the European Union.

5 Payment

Immediately a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) give to Dix Noonan Webb his or her name and address and, if so

requested, proof of identity; and

(b) pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling

(unless credit terms have been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the

auction). Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any

one auction.

6 Dix Noonan Webb may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with

the buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to take

possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in advance of

payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to Dix Noonan Webb may be applied by Dix

Noonan Webb towards any sums owing from that buyer to Dix Noonan

Webb on any account whatever, without regard to any directions of the

buyer, his or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he

or she has made payment in full to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount

C O N D I T I O N S O F B U S I N E S S

I M P O R T A N T I N F O R M A T I O N F O R B U Y E R S

Absentee Bids

If instructed we will execute bids and advise intending purchasers. No

charge is made for this service. Lots will always be bought as cheaply as is

allowed by such other bids and reserves as are on our books. In the event

of identical bids, the earliest will take precedence. Always indicate a ‘top

limit’ – the amount to which you would bid if you were attending the

auction yourself. ‘Buy’ or unlimited bids will not be accepted.

All bids must be confirmed in writing, by fax or email and should

be received by 18.00 on the day before the auction. Although we

will endeavour to execute all late bids, Dix Noonan Webb cannot

accept responsibility for any bids received on the day of the

auction itself. 

Commission Form

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission

form included with this catalogue. Please use this form when sending bids

to us.

Buyers’ Premium

A buyers’ premium of 20% on the hammer price (plus VAT if

resident in the European Union) is payable by the buyer of all

lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers.

Any bid between the listed figures would, in our opinion, offer a fair chance

of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can

realise prices either above or below the listed estimates.

Methods of Payment

All payments must be made in pounds sterling. Payment may be

made by transfer direct to Dix Noonan Webb’s account at:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64 Account No: 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085

Please include your name, account number and invoice number with the

instructions to the bank.

Alternative methods of payment which will enable immediate clearance of

purchases include cash, bankers drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and

American Express) and debit cards. Although personal and company

cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released

until such cheques have cleared.  

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases

made at any one auction.

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon receipt of your

written despatch instructions and full payment in pounds sterling for the

lots you have bought. Carriage will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and

advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. 

All credit card payments are subject to an additional charge of 3

per cent.

Insurance cover will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be

added to the carriage charge.

Clearance of Purchases

Buyers who have not established a credit arrangement with Dix Noonan

Webb will be asked to pay for their  purchases in pounds sterling when they

wish to take possession of them. It is regretted that Dix Noonan Webb

cannot take banker’s references over the telephone at the time of clearance

and that buyers cannot take possession of their purchases until cheques are

cleared.

If buyers wish to pay for their purchases by cheque they are urged to

arrange clearance of their cheques well in advance of the sale by supplying

appropriate banker’s references.

Buyers will be requested to supply a reasonable means of identification at

the time of payment.

Lots will only be released to the purchaser, or his or her authorised

representative, if full payment in pounds sterling has been received by Dix

Noonan Webb, together with settlement of any charges due.



due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s)

purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction but

(unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with Condition 7) not

before payment to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance

charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days after the day of the

auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by Dix Noonan Webb staff

is undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile

articles, will be undertaken only at Dix Noonan Webb’s discretion. In no

event will Dix Noonan Webb be liable for damage to glass or frames,

regardless of the cause.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased from the

time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the

auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its

servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or damage of

any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while any lot is in its

custody or under its control.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with

Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of those

Conditions, Dix Noonan Webb as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute

discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be entitled

to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting buyer

at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or private sale

and the defaulting buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb any resulting

deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part payment

and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting

buyer and, in the case of storage, either at Dix Noonan Webb premises or

elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on the

‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 5 working

days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale or any

other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting buyer

at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting any bids in

future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter

becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the ‘total

amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the defaulting buyer

which is in Dix Noonan Webb’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with all

faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations in

catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy themselves

prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should exercise and rely

on their own judgement as to whether the lot accords with its description.

Subject to the obligations accepted by Dix Noonan Webb under this

Condition, none of the seller, Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents is

responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity

of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by Dix Noonan Webb, its servants

or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or

implied conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned by the

buyer to Dix Noonan Webb within 15 days of the date of the auction in the

same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, accompanied by

a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and the date of the auction at

which it was purchased. If Dix Noonan Webb is satisfied that the item is a

‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is able to transfer a good and

marketable title to the lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be

set aside and any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded,

provided that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in accordance

with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly

indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of the

catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific

processes not generally accepted for use until after publication of the

catalogue or a process which was unreasonably expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any amount

paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage

suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall rest solely

and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, shall be

and only be the person to whom the original invoice is made out by Dix

Noonan Webb in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors

13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to Dix Noonan Webb and to the buyer that he or she is

the true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property

by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

property free from any third party claims. The seller will indemnify Dix

Noonan Webb, its servants and agents and the buyer against any loss or

damage suffered by either in consequence or any breach on the part of the

seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any

single item lot which has a minimum value of £100, being the minimum

‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A reserve once

placed by the seller shall not be changed without thc consent of Dix

Noonan Webb. Dix Noonan Webb may at their option sell at a ‘hammer

price’ below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which the

seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had the sale

been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer

may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb to deduct commission at the

‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Dix

Noonan Webb’s right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before Dix Noonan Webb remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer

makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and Dix Noonan Webb

is of the opinion that the claim is justified, Dix Noonan Webb is authorised

to rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to Dix Noonan

Webb in respect of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

Dix Noonan Webb shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than

35 days after the auction, but if by that date Dix Noonan Webb has not

received the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then Dix Noonan Webb will

remit the sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the

‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been

agreed between Dix Noonan Webb and the buyer, Dix Noonan Webb shall

remit to the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction

unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’

within 3 weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will endeavour to

notify the seller and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate

course of action and, so far as in Dix Noonan Webb’s opinion is practicable,



will assist the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If

circumstances do not permit Dix Noonan Webb to take instructions from the

seller, the seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb at the seller’s expense to agree

special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and

insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such

terms as Dix Noonan Webb shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take

such steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller

and if necessary to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer.

19 If, notwithstanding that the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the

‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb

remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass to

Dix Noonan Webb.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, Dix Noonan Webb reserve the

right to charge a fee of 15 per cent of Dix Noonan Webb’s then latest estimate

or middle estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together

with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European

Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives Dix Noonan Webb full and absolute right to photograph and

illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such photographs and

illustrations and any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at

any time at its absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the

auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, Dix Noonan Webb shall notify the seller

accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for

sale or to collect the lot.

23 Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half

of the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition

‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General conditions and definitions

24 Dix Noonan Webb sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated

wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible

for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by Dix Noonan Webb, in any catalogue

as to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,

condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Every

person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as

to such matters and neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are

responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

 26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by attendance

at the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will, if so instructed, execute bids on their

behalf. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are responsible

for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to do so.

27 Dix Noonan Webb shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse

admission to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 Dix Noonan Webb has absolute discretion without giving any reason to

refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to

withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up any lot for

auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all actions,

proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever incurred or

suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.

(b) Dix Noonan Webb declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants

and agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to the

extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of its servants

and agents.

30 Any notice by Dix Noonan Webb to a seller, consignor, prospective

bidder or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given

shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours after

posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with

English law. All transactions to which these Conditions apply and all matters

connected therewith shall also be governed by English law. Dix Noonan

Webb hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and

all other parties concerned hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction

of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or

other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down by the

auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the lot sold

together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and additional

charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention of

deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source which

is not shown to be such in the description in the catalogue and which at the

date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had

been in accordance with that description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the ‘hammer

price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ and

any other amounts due to Dix Noonan Webb by the seller in whatever

capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means Dix Noonan Webb published rates of commission for

the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means Dix Noonan Webb

charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising,

packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid received

below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the hammer price

on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to VAT if

the seller is resident in the European Union.

Bankers:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64

Account No. 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865

BIC: LOYDGB21085
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